Town of Fort Myers Beach

Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet Number: 2013-118

1. Requested Motion: Meeting Date: October 21, 2013
Motion to Approve/Deny applicant’s request to amend the Lighthouse Resort CPD to add 7 deviations
relating to overall sign square footage, sign setbacks and height.

Why the action is necessary:
The existing signage on the property does not comply with the Sign Ordinance as amended in Ordinance 11-
01. Property has road frontage on all 4 sides, but location near foot of Matanzas Pass Bridge makes it
difficult for visitors to locate.

What the action accomplishes:
Allows Lighthouse Resort to keep existing signage.

2. Agenda: 3. Requirement/Purpose: 4. Submitter of Information:
_ Consen X Resolution _ Council
_ Administrative _ Ordinance X Town Staff — Com. Dev.
X Public Hearing _ Other Special Events Permit _ Town Attorney

5. Background:
Lighthouse Resort was developed in the 1950s, and was reconfigured when the Matanzas Pass Bridge was

constructed, forever changing access to the resort. The main “Lighthouse” —shaped sign has been in its
current location at the foot of the bridge since the reconfiguration. Smaller signs on the surrounding local
streets (Third, Fifth and Crescent) direct visitors to the subject property.

The property was rezoned from Commercial (C-1) to CPD in 2000 to allow redevelopment of the property
in phases. Signs were not contemplated at that time. The subject request would adopt a sign package for the
resort’s CPD.

Exhibits
Tab A — Draft Town Council Resolution
Tab B — LPA Resolution 2013-008
Tab C — LPA Minutes of August 13, 2013
Tab D — Staff Report for DCI2012-0003
Tab E - Application
6. Alternative Action:
Council denies the requested deviations, and the property owner will be required to bring signs into
compliance with LDC Chapter 30 requirements for signs.

7. Management Recommendations:
Approve per LPA recommendation.

8. Recommended Approval:

Community Park &
Town Town Finance Public Works | Development Recreation Town
Manager Attorney Director Director Director Director Clerk
/s
s
9. Council Action:
_Approved _ Denied _Deferred  _Other




RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 13-24
DCI2012-0003 Lighthouse Resort CPD Amendment

WHEREAS, Beverly Grady, Esq., authorized agent for Lighthouse Resort, Inc., is requesting
amendment of an existing CPD to add certain deviations from Chapter 30 (Signs) of the
Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located in the Pedestrian Commercial Future Land Use
Category of the Comprehensive Plan of the Town of Fort Myers Beach; and

WHEREAS, the STRAP numbers are 24-46-23-W3-00203.0144, 24-46-23-W3-00203.0090,
24-46-23-W3-00203.0190, 24-46-23-W3-00203.0100, and 24-46-23-W3-00205.0060; and

WHEREAS, the legal description for the subject property is attached as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local
Planning Agency (LPA) on August 13,2013; and

WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of Applicant,
recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all interested persons, as
required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC) Section 34-212.

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Town Council
on October 21, 2013, at which time the Town Council gave full and complete consideration to the
request of Applicant, LPA Resolution 2013-008, the recommendations of Staff, the documents in the
file, and the testimony of all interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land
Development Code (LDC) Section 34-212.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH,
FLORIDA, as follows:

Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the hearing,
and review of the application, LPA Resolution 2013-008 and the standards for rezoning, the Town
‘Cotncil makes the following findings of fact, and reaches the following conclusions:

The Town Council APPROVE/DENY the applicant’s request for an amendment to an existing
Commercial Planned Development to add seven (7) deviations from the provisions of LDC Chapter
30 (Signs), subject to the following conditions:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The development of this project must be consistent with the five (5) page Master
Concept Plan entitled “Master Concept Plan (CPD) for Lighthouse Island Resort” last
revised 3-12-2013, except as modified by the conditions and deviations below.

2. The following limitations apply to the project and uses:

a. Schedule of Uses



10.

All uses permitted by right in the Downtown zoning district with the following
limitations:

Restaurant is limited to 4,300 square feet

Retail is limited to 5,000 square feet

Office is limited to 420 square feet

Hotel/Motel units limited to a maximum of 72 guest units, which total includes the
unit for the caretaker

Site Development Regulations
Building placement, size, design, and all other property development regulations

shall be the same as for the CR (Commercial Resort) zoning district unless approved
as deviations as part of the approved zoning resolution.

Maximum building height may not exceed 37 feet above Base Flood Elevation. No
additional building height is approved within this planned development.

Approval of this zoning request does not address mitigation of the project’s
vehicular or pedestrian traffic impacts. Additional conditions consistent with the
LDC may be required to obtain a local development order.

The final design of the building within this planned development must be approved
by the Town Manager prior to the approval of any permits. The design must be in
substantial compliance with the Town of Fort Myers Beach Comprehensive Plan, the
Land Development Code, and all other applicable requirements.

The 5,000 square feet of retail uses are limited to the ground floor of the Phase 2
building as depicted on the approved Master Concept Plan. The ground floor will
have to be dry flood proofed and must be constructed in compliance with Chapter 6
of the Land Development Code.

At no time will the total number of Hotel/Motel units exceed 72 guest units.

The existing cottage on Third Street (adjacent to the Sky Bridge) must be
demolished no later than five (5) years from the date of the approval of zoning
Resolution 03-23 (June 30th, 2003) - or earlier if the Town moves ahead with
improvements to Third Street - as indicated in the letter from Beverly Grady, dated
April 18, 2003, attached to the Staff Report as Exhibit J. Yet to be completed

Prior to approval of a development order, the correct sidewalk easement must be
recorded in the Public Records of Lee County, Florida.

Prior to seeking any building permits for development on this site, the developer
must combine the existing platted lots into one lot of record as part of the local
development order for this CPD project. Yet to be completed



11.  Prior to each local development order approval, the developer must provide a
current tally of the square feet for each use approved in all previous local
development orders.

12.  The total square feet of existing and proposed buildings must not exceed 57,132
square feet of total building area for buildings used as hotel/motel guest units.

13.  Any off-site parking, other than the existing approved 5 off-site parking spaces, must
be addressed through an amendment to this CPD.

14, Any outdoor seating for the restaurant and any sign that will require a deviation
must be addressed through an amendment to this CPD.

15.  This development must comply with all requirements of the LDC at time of local
Development Order Approval, except as may be granted by deviation as part of this
planned development. If changes to the Master Concept Plan are subsequently
pursued, appropriate approvals will be necessary.

16.  This CPD project must be constructed to build-out no later than December 31, 2020.

17.  All signs containing commercial messages, including those shown for the proposed
restaurant in Phase II-A, must be in compliance with LDC Chapter 30, except as
approved herein by deviations.

APPROVED DEVIATIONS

Deviation 1 requests relief from LDC Section 10-285(a) which requires a minimum
connection separation of 125 feet along a local road (Crescent Street); to allow a
connection separation of 83 feet from Fifth Avenue. This deviation is unchanged from the
previously approved MCP and is APPROVED.

Deviation 2 requests relief from LDC Section 10-285(a) which requires a minimum
connection separation of 125 feet along a local road (Crescent Street); to allow a
connection separation of 115 feet from Third Street. This deviation is unchanged from the
previously approved MCP and is APPROVED.

Deviation 3 was from a previous Lee County LDC requirement, and is no longer necessary.
The Fort Myers Beach LDC does not regulate building separation within a project site.

Deviation 4 requests relief from LDC Table 34-3 which requires certain setbacks for
structures, buildings, and pavement from the development perimeters; to allow the
reduced setbacks of 7.4’, 4.5°, 3, 2.6, 1.5, 1.4, & 0’, from the development perimeter as
depicted on the Master Concept Plan. All of the setbacks were previously approved on the
existing MCP for this project. This deviation is APPROVED.

Deviation 5 requests relief from LDC Table 34-3 which provides the property development
regulations for the Fort Myers Beach Commercial Resort (CR) zoning district; to allow



street setbacks of 4.5’, 2.0°, and 0’ along San Carlos Boulevard. All of the setbacks were
previously approved on the existing MCP for this project. This deviation is APPROVED.

Deviation 6 requests relief from LDC Section 34-2016 which requires 90 degree parking
spaces to be a minimum of 18’ in length; to allow 90 degree parking spaces to be 16’ in
length for Phase 2 parking only. This deviation is APPROVED as depicted on the approved
Master Concept Plan and with the condition that these parking spaces will be removed at
the time Phase 5 is constructed.

Deviation 7 requests relief from LDC Section 34-2016(a) which requires parking aisles
between parking spaces to be 22" in width to allow the parking aisles to be 20’ in width for
some areas for the Phase 2 parking only. This deviation is APPROVED as depicted on the
approved Master Concept Plan and with the condition that these parking aisles will be
removed at the time Phase 5 is constructed.

Deviation 8 requests relief from LDC Section 10-285(a) which requires a minimum
connection separation of 125 feet along a local road (Fifth Avenue); to allow a connection
separation of 83 feet from two existing driveways. This deviation is APPROVED.

Deviation 9 requests relief from the F.A.R. requirements of LDC Section 34-953 and Table
34-3 to allow additional F.A.R. to exceed the total of 66,852 square feet of residential and
commercial uses to the extent necessary to develop on-site under building parking. This
deviation is APPROVED.

Deviation 10 requests relief from LDC Section 30-153(b)(1) which allows a maximum of 32
square feet of signage; to allow 126 square feet of total signage for Lighthouse Island Resort.
This deviation is APPROVED/DENIED.

Deviation 11 requests relief from LDC Section 30-154(c) which allows a maximum height of 5
feet for a monument sign; to allow 25’6” for the Lighthouse “Sign D". This deviation is
APPROVED/DENIED.

Deviation 12 requests relief from LDC Section 30-154(c) which allows a maximum height of 5
feet for a monument sign and 18 inches for the sign base; to allow the bottom of the sign at
4.1’ and an overall height of 10.4’ for “Sign A” on Third Street. This deviation is
APPROVED/DENIED, provided that the top of the sign face shall not exceed 8.1’, as depicted
in Sign Detail “A”.

Deviation 13 requests relief from LDC Section 30-154(c) which allows a maximum height of 5
feet for a monument sign and 18 inches for the sign base; to allow the bottom of the sign at
4.1’ and an overall sign height of 9.7’ for “Sign B” on Crescent Street.” This deviation is
APPROVED/DENIED, provided that the top of the sign face shall not exceed 8.1’, as depicted
in Sign Detail “B”.

Deviation 14 requests relief from LDC Section 30-154(c) which allows a maximum height of 5
feet for a monument sign and 18 inches for the sign base; to allow the bottom of the sign at



4.1’ and an overall height of 9.7’ for “Sign C” on Fifth Street. This deviation is
APPROVED/DENIED, provided that the top of the sign face shall not exceed 8.1’, as depicted
in Sign Detail “C”.

Deviation 15 requests relief from LDC Section 30-154(b) which requires that all signs be set
back a minimum 3 foot from any public right-of-way; to allow a 0’ setback for “Sign A” located
on Third Street. This deviation is APPROVED/DENIED.

Deviation 16 requests relief from LDC Section 30-154(b) which requires a minimum 3 foot
setback from any public right-of-way; to allow “Sign B” to remain located entirely within the
right-of-way at the intersection of Crescent Street and Fifth Street. This deviation is
APPROVED/DENIED.

FINDINDS AND CONCLUSIONS

In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding
consideration of eligibility for a variance, the LPA recommends that the Town Council make
the following findings and reach the following conclusions:

1. Whether there exists an error or ambiguity which must be corrected.

There is no error or ambiguity to be corrected by the requested amendment to Chapter
30 sign regulations. APPROVE/DENY

2. Whether there exist changed or changing conditions which make approval of the request
appropriate.

The major change that has taken place is the adoption by Town Council of a new Sign
Ordinance, codified as Chapter 30 of the Land Development Code. Regulations were
established for more unified height and setback requirements for monument signs
throughout the Town. APPROVE/DENY

3. Theimpact of a proposed change on the intent of Chapter 34.

The requested amendment to the CPD will not have an impact on the intent of Chapter
34. APPROVE/DENY

4. Whether the request is consistent with the goals, objectives, policies and intent, and with
the densities, intensities, and general uses set forth in the Fort Myers Beach
Comprehensive Plan.

Resolutions 00-09 and 03-23 found the requested CPD zoning to be in compliance with
the Comprehensive Plan. Further, the subject property is located in the Pedestrian
Commercial Future Land Use category, the highest-intensity land use category on Fort
Myers Beach. APPROVE/DENY



5. Whether the request meets or exceeds all performance and locational standards set forth
for the proposed use.

Resolutions 00-09 and 03-23 found the requested CPD zoning to be in compliance with
all performance and locational standards, including the sign at Crescent and Fifth
Streets that is located outside the project boundaries. APPROVE/DENY

6. Whether urban services are, or will be, available and adequate to serve a proposed land
use change.

Urban services are available, as the subject property is already a customer of Beach
Water, and sidewalks are in place along Fifth Street and Crescent Street.
APPROVE/DENY

7. Whether the request will protect, conserve, or preserve environmentally critical areas and
natural resources.

Resolutions 00-09 and 03-23 found the requested CPD zoning to protect, conserve and
preserve environmentally critical areas and natural resources. APPROVE/DENY

8- Whether the request will be compatible with existing or planned uses and not cause
damage, hazard, nuisance or other detriment to persons or property.

The requested sign deviations, as conditioned, will be compatible with existing uses,
since the signs on the property are existing. APPROVE/DENY

9. Whether the location of the request places an undue burden upon existing transportation
or other services and facilities and will be served by streets with the capacity to carry
traffic generated by the development.

The request will not place any burden on the transportation network or other facilities.
In fact, the request may help alleviate future traffic burdens by assisting visitors and
guests to locate the resort. APPROVE/DENY

10. For planned development rezonings, see § 34-216 for additional considerations (below):

A. The proposed mix of uses is appropriate at the subject location.

B. Sufficient safeguards to the public interest are provided by the recommended
special conditions to the concept plan or by other applicable regulations.

C. All recommended special conditions are reasonably related to the impacts on the
public’s interest created by or expected from the proposed development.

D. The proposed use meets all specific requirements of the comprehensive plan that
are relevant to the requested planned development.

The request is appropriate at the subject location, does not negatively impact the public,
and is consistent with the comprehensive plan. APPROVE/DENY



The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Town Council upon a motion by Council Member
and seconded by Council Member , and upon being put
. to avote, the result was as follows:

Alan Mandel, Mayor AYE/NAY Joe Kosinski, Vice Mayor AYE/NAY
Jo List AYE/NAY Bob Raymond AYE/NAY
Dan Andre AYE/NAY

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 21st day of OCTOBER, 2013.

By:
Alan Mandel, Mayor
Approved as to legal sufficiency: ATTEST:
" By: By:

Fowler White Boggs, P.A. Michelle Mayher
Town Attorney ‘ Town Clerk



EXHIBIT A
DESCRIFTION: {Per Survey }

A fract or parcel of land lying in Blocks 3 and 5 and a portion of vacated Fourth Strest and 2

portion of vacated Fifth Avenue, all Iying in BUSINESS CENTER, as recorded in Plat Book 9,
at Pages 9 and 10, Public Records of Lee County, Florida and also lying in Section 24, Town-
ship 46 South, Range 23 Fast, Fort Myets Beach, Les County, Florida, described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeasterly comer of Lot 16, Block 3 of the aforesaid Business Center; thence
run N.§3°58'26"W. along the Southwesterly right-of-way line of Third Street (50 feet wide) for
137.00 feet; thence run 8.26°01'34"W. for 95.00 feet; thence run N.63°58'26"W. for 28.00 feet to
a point on the Northwesterly line of Lot 9 of the aforesaid Block 3 and the Southeasterly right-of-
way line of Estero Boulevard; thence run S.26°01'34"W, for 65.00 feet to the Southwesterly
comer of said Lot 9, Block 3; thence continue 5.26°01'34"W. for 286.05 feet to a point on the
Northwesterly line of Lot 7 of the aforesaid Block 5; thence run N.67°37'17"E. along the North-
erly line of Lots 7, 8 and 9 of said Block 5 for 92.74 feet to the Northeasterly comer of said Lot 9,
Block 5; thence run $.22°22'43"E. along the Easterly line of said Lot 9 for 80.00 fest to the South-
casterly comer of said Lot 9 and the Northwesterly right-of-way liné of Fifth Avenue; thence run
N.67°37'17°E. for 28.38 feet: thence run N.46°59'05"E. for 46.47 feet to a point of curvature;
thence run Northeastesly for 56.05 feet along the arc of a curve concave Northwesterly, witha
radius of 148.00 feet, a delta of 21°42'03", a chord bearing of N.36°08'G5"E. and a chord dist-
ance of 55.72 feet to 3 point of reverse curvature; thence run Northeastesly for 102.54 feet along
the arc of a curve concave Southeasterly, with aradius of 212,00 feet, a delta of 27942'49", a
chord bearing of N.39°08'22"E. and a chord distance of 101.55 feet to a point of non tangency;
thence run N.57°31'35"E. along said non tangent line for 51.33 feet; theace run N.78°21'29"E. for
12.55 feet to a point on the Northeasterly right-of-way line of the aforesaid Fourth Sireet; thence
run S.63°58'26"E. along said Northeasterly right-of-way line for 7.04 feet; thence run N.26°01'
34"E. for 50.32 feet; thence run N.89°22'43°E. for 22.03 feet to the Westerly right-of-way line of
Crescent Street; thence run N.00°37'17"W. for 22,14 fest to a point on the Southwesterly line of
Lot 17 of the aforesaid Biock 3: Thence run N.63°58'26°W. along said Southwesterly line of Lot
17 for 78.22 feet to the Southeasterly comer of the aforesaid Lot 16, Block 3; thence run N.26°
‘01°34"E. for 80.00 fest 10 the point of beginning.

Said tract contains 72,861.7 square feet, more or less, or 1.672 acres, more or less.

Bearings are based on the Southwesterly line of Thizd Street, Block 3, Business Center as being
N.63°58'26°W.



RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2013-008
DCI2012-0003 - Lighthouse Resort CPD Amendment

WHERAS, applicant Beverly Grady, authorized agent for Lighthouse Resort, Inc, is
requesting amendment of an existing CPD to add certain deviations from Chapter 30
(Signs) of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP numbers for the subject property
are 24-46-23-W3-00203.0144A, 24-46-23-W3-00203.0090, 24-46-23-W3-00203.0190, 24-
46-23-W3-00203.0100, and 24-46-23-W3-00205.0060 and the legal description of the
subject property is attached as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 1051 Fifth Street, 1041, 1049 & 1067 Fourth
Street, 1030 Third Street, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931 in the Commercial Planned
Development (CPD) zoning category of the Official Zoning Map and the Pedestrian
Commercial category of the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan of the Town
of Fort Myers Beach, Florida; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local
Planning Agency (LPA) on August 13, 2013; and

WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of
Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all
interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC)
Section 34-85.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA,
as follows:

Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the
hearing, and review of the application and the standards for granting rezonings, the LPA
recommends the following findings of fact, conditions for approval, and conclusions for
consideration by the Town Council:

The LPA recommends that the Town Council APPROVE the applicant’s request to amend
the existing CPD to include certain deviations from Sec. 30-153(b)(1), Sec. 30-154(c), and
Sec. 154(c) of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code subject to the
following:

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. The development of this project must be consistent with the five (5) page Master
Concept Plan entitled “Master Concept Plan (CPD) for Lighthouse Island Resort” last
revised 3-12-2013, except as modified by the conditions and deviations below.



The following limitations apply to the project and uses:

Schedule of Uses

All uses permitted by right in the Downtown zoning district with the following
limitations:

Restaurant is limited to 4,300 square feet

Retail is limited to 5,000 square feet

Office is limited to 420 square feet

Hotel/Motel units limited to a maximum of 72 guest units, which total includes the
‘unit for the caretaker

Site Development Regulations
Building placement, size, design, and all other property development regulations

shall be the same as for the CR (Commercial Resort) zoning district unless approved
as deviations as part of the approved zoning resolution.

Maximum building height may not exceed 37 feet above Base Flood Elevation. No
additional building height is approved within this planned development.

Approval of this zoning request does not address mitigation of the project’s
vehicular or pedestrian traffic impacts. Additional conditions consistent with the
LDC may be required to obtain a local development order.

The final design of the building within this planned development must be approved
by the Town Manager prior to the approval of any permits. The design must be in
substantial compliance with the Town of Fort Myers Beach Comprehensive Plan, the
Land Development Code, and all other applicable requirements.

The 5,000 square feet of retail uses are limited to the ground floor of the Phase 2
building as depicted on the approved Master Concept Plan. The ground floor will
have to be dry flood proofed and must be constructed in compliance with Chapter 6
of the Land Development Code.

At no time will the total number of Hotel /Motel units exceed 72 guest units.

The existing cottage on Third Street (adjacent to the Sky Bridge) must be
demolished no later than five (5) years from the date of the approval of zoning
Resolution 03-23 (June 30th, 2003) - or earlier if the Town moves ahead with
improvements to Third Street - as indicated in the letter from Beverly Grady, dated
April 18, 2003, attached to the Staff Report as Exhibit J. Yet to be completed

Prior to approval of a development order, the correct sidewalk easement must be
recorded in the Public Records of Lee County, Florida.



10.  Prior to seeking any building permits for development on this site, the developer
must combine the existing platted lots into one lot of record as part of the local
development order for this CPD project. Yet to be completed

11.  Prior to each local development order approval, the developer must provide a
current tally of the square feet for each use approved in all previous local
development orders.

12.  The total square feet of existing and proposed buildings must not exceed 57,132
square feet of total building area for buildings used as hotel/motel guest units.

13.  Any off-site parking, other than the existing approved 5 off-site parking spaces, must
be addressed through an amendment to this CPD.

14.  Any outdoor seating for the restaurant and any sign that will require a deviation
must be addressed through an amendment to this CPD.

15.  This development must comply with all requirements of the LDC at time of local
Development Order Approval, except as may be granted by deviation as part of this
planned development. If changes to the Master Concept Plan are subsequently
pursued, appropriate approvals will be necessary.

16.  This CPD project must be constructed to build-out no later than December 31, 2020.

17.  All signs containing commercial messages, including those shown for the proposed
restaurant in Phase II-A, must be in compliance with LDC Chapter 30, except as
approved herein by deviations.

RECOMMENDED DEVIATIONS:

Deviation 1 requests relief from LDC Section 10-285(a) which requires a minimum
connection separation of 125 feet along a local road (Crescent Street); to allow a
connection separation of 83 feet from Fifth Avenue. This deviation is unchanged from the
previously approved MCP and is APPROVED. '

Deviation 2 requests relief from LDC Section 10-285(a) which requires a minimum
connection separation of 125 feet along a local road (Crescent Street); to allow a
connection separation of 115 feet from Third Street. This deviation is unchanged from the
previously approved MCP and is APPROVED.

Deviation 3 was from a previous Lee County LDC requirement, and is no longer necessary.
The Fort Myers Beach LDC does not regulate building separation within a project site.

Deviation 4 requests relief from LDC Table 34-3- which requires certain setbacks for
structures, buildings, and pavement from the development perimeters; to allow the
reduced setbacks of 7.4’, 4.5, 3, 2.6, 1.5, 1.4°, & (', from the development perimeter as



depicted on the Master Concept Plan. All of the setbacks were previously approved on the
existing MCP for this project. This deviation is APPROVED.

Deviation 5 requests relief from LDC Table 34-3 which provides the property development
regulations for the Fort Myers Beach Commercial Resort (CR) zoning district; to allow
street setbacks of 4.5, 2.0’, and 0’ along San Carlos Boulevard. All of the setbacks were
previously approved on the existing MCP for this project. This deviation is APPROVED.

Deviation 6 requests relief from LDC Section 34-2016 which requires 90 degree parking
spaces to be a minimum of 18’ in length; to allow 90 degree parking spaces to be 16’ in
length for Phase 2 parking only. This deviation is APPROVED as depicted on the approved
Master Concept Plan and with the condition that these parking spaces will be removed at
the time Phase 5 is constructed.

Deviation 7 requests relief from LDC Section 34-2016(a) which requires parking aisles
between parking spaces to be 22’ in width to allow the parking aisles to be 20’ in width for
some areas for the Phase 2 parking only. This deviation is APPROVED as depicted on the
approved Master Concept Plan and with the condition that these parking aisles will be
removed at the time Phase 5 is constructed.

Deviation 8 requests relief from LDC Section 10-285(a) which requires a minimum
connection separation of 125 feet along a local road (Fifth Avenue); to allow a connection
separation of 83 feet from two existing driveways. This deviation is APPROVED.

Deviation 9 requests relief from the F.A.R. requirements of LDC Section 34-953 and Table
34-3 to allow additional F.A.R. to exceed the total of 66,852 square feet of residential and
commercial uses to the extent necessary to develop on-site under building parking. This
deviation is APPROVED.

Deviation 10 requests relief from LDC Section 30-153(b)(1) which allows a maximum of 32
square feet of signage; to allow 126 square feet of total signage for Lighthouse Island Resort.
The LPA recommends APPROVAL of this request.

Deviation 11 requests relief from LDC Section 30-154(c) which allows a maximum height of 5
feet for a monument sign; to allow 25°6” for the Lighthouse “Sign D”. The LPA recommends
APPROVAL of this deviation.

Deviation 12 requests relief from LDC Section 30-154(c) which allows a maximum height of 5
feet for a monument sign and 18 inches for the sign base; to allow the bottom of the sign at
4.1’ and an overall height of 10.4’ for “Sign A” on Third Street. The LPA recommends
APPROVAL of this deviation, provided, however, that the top of the sign face shall notexceed
8.1, as depicted in Sign Detail “A”.

Deviation 13 requests relief from LDC Section 30-154(c) which allows a maximum height of 5
feet for a monument sign and 18 inches for the sign base; to allow the bottom of the sign at
4.1’ and an overall sign height of 9.7’ for “Sign B” on Crescent Street.” The LPA recommends



APPROVAL of this deviation, provided, however, that the top of the sign face shall not exceed
8.1, as depicted in Sign Detail “B”.

Deviation 14 requests relief from LDC Section 30-154(c) which allows a maximum height of 5
feet for a monument sign and 18 inches for the sign base; to allow the bottom of the sign at
4.1 and an overall height of 9.7’ for “Sign C” on Fifth Street. The LPA recommends APPROVAL
of this deviation, provided, however, that the top of the sign face shall not exceed 8.1°, as
depicted in Sign Detail “C".

Deviation 15 requests relief from LDC Section 30-154(b) which requires that all signs be set
back a minimum 3 foot from any public right-of-way; to allow a 0’ setback for “Sign A” located
on Third Street. The LPA recommends APPROVAL of this deviation. '

Deviation 16 requests relief from LDC Section 30-154(b) which requires a minimum 3 foot
setback from any public right-of-way; to allow “Sign B” to remain located entirely within the
right-of-way at the intersection of Crescent Street and Fifth Street. The LPA recommends
APPROVAL of this deviation.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding
consideration of eligibility for a variance, the LPA recommends that the Town Council make
the following findings and reach the following conclusions:

1. Whether there exists an error or ambiguity which must be corrected.

There is no error or ambiguity to be corrected by the requested amendment to Chapter
30 sign regulations. APPROVE

2. Whether there exist changed or changing conditions which make approval of the request
appropriate.

The major change that has taken place is the adoption by Town Council of a new Sign
Ordinance, codified as Chapter 30 of the Land Development Code. Regulations were
established for more unified height and setback requirements for monument signs
throughout the Town. APPROVE

3. Theimpact of a proposed change on the intent of Chapter 34.

The requested amendment to the CPD will not have an impact on the intent of Chapter
34. APPROVE

4. Whether the request is consistent with the goals, objectives, policies and intent, and with
the densities, intensities, and general uses set forth in the Fort Myers Beach
Comprehensive Plan.



Resolutions 00-09 and 03-23 found the requested CPD zoning to be in compliance with
the Comprehensive Plan. Further, the subject property is located in the Pedestrian
Commercial Future Land Use category, the highest-intensity land use category on Fort
Myers Beach. APPROVE

5. Whether the request meets or exceeds all performance and locational standards set forth
for the proposed use.

Resolutions 00-09 and 03-23 found the requested CPD zoning to be in compliance with
all performance and locational standards, including the sign at Crescent and Fifth
Streets that is located outside the project boundaries. APPROVE

6. Whether urban services are, or will be, available and adequate to serve a proposed land
use change.

Urban services are available, as the subject property is already a customer of Beach
Water, and sidewalks are in place along Fifth Street and Crescent Street. APPROVE

7. Whether the request will protect, conserve, or preserve environmentally critical areas and
natural resources. :

Resolutions 00-09 and 03-23 found the requested CPD zoning to protect, conserve and
preserve environmentally critical areas and natural resources. APPROVE

8. Whether the request will be compatible with existing or planned uses and not cause
damage, hazard, nuisance or other detriment to persons or property.

The requested sign deviations, as conditioned, will be compatible with existing uses,
since the signs on the property are existing. APPROVE

9. Whether the location of the request places an undue burden upon existing transportation
or other services and facilities and will be served by streets with the capacity to carry
traffic generated by the development.

The request will not place any burden on the transportation network or other facilities.
In fact, the request may help alleviate future traffic burdens by assisting visitors and
guests to locate the resort. APPROVE

10. For planned development rezonings, see § 34-216 for additional considerations (below):

A. The proposed mix of uses is appropriate at the subject location.

B. Sufficient safeguards to the public interest are provided by the recommended
special conditions to the concept plan or by other applicable regulations.

C. All recommended special conditions are reasonably related to the impacts on the
public’s interest created by or expected from the proposed development.

D. The proposed use meets all specific requirements of the comprehensive plan that
are relevant to the requested planned development.



The request is appropriate at the subject location, does not negatively impact the public,
and is consistent with the comprehensive plan. APPROVE

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by LPA Member Kakatsch
and seconded by LPA Member Smith, and upon being put to a vote, the result was as
follows:

Hank Zuba, Chair NAY Joanne Shamp, Vice Chair NAY

Al Durrett, Member AYE John Kakatsch, Member AYE
Jane Plummer, Member  AYE Alan Smith, Member AYE
Jim Steele ABSENT

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 13th day of AUGUST, 2013.

Local Planning Agency of the Town of Fort Myers Beach

Hank Zuba,éﬂPA Chair
Approved as to legal sufficiency: ATTEST:
oy el b, VUL -
Fowler White Boggs, P.A. Michelle Mayher,

LPA Attorney Town Clerk



EXBIBIT A
DESCRIFTION: (PerSiuzvey)

A fract or parcel of land lying in Blocks 3 and 5 and a portion of vacated Fousth Sreci and

portion of vacated Fifth Avenue, al lying in BUSINESS CENTER, as recorded in Plat Book 9,
at Pages % and 10, Public Records of Lee County, Florida and aiso lying in Ssction 24, Town-
ship 46 South, Range 23 Fast, Fort Myers Beach, Lee County, Florida, desedbed as follows:

Beginning at the Novtheasterly corner of Lot 16, Block 3 of the aforesaid Business Canter; thence
run N.63°58'26"W. along the Southwesterly sight-of-way line of Thizd Street (50 feet wide) for
137.00 feet; thencerun 8.26°01'34"W., for 95.00 feet; thence mun N.63°58'26°W. for 28.00 fect o
* apoint on the Northwesterly line of Lot 9 of the aforesaid Block 3 and the Southeasterly right-of-
way line of Estero Boulevard; thence run 8.26°01'34"W. for 65.00 feet to the Southwesterly
comer of said Lot 9, Block 3; thence confinue S.26°01'34°W. for 286.05 feet to a peint on the
Northwesterly line of Lot 7 of the aforesaid Block 5; thence run N.67°37'17°E. dlong the North-
eily ling of Lois 7, 8 and 9 of said Block 5 for 92.74 feet to the Noxtheasterly comer of said Lot 9,
Block 5; theace run 8.22°22'43°E. aloag the Easterly line of said Lot 9 for 80.00 fee? to the South-
easterly commer of said Lot 9 and the Nonthwestesly right-of-way liné of Fifth Avenue; thencenm
N.67°37'17°E. for 28.38 fest; thencs run N.46°59'05°E. for 46.47 feet to 2 point of curvature;
thence runt Northeasterly for 55.05 fest along the arc of a curve concave Northwestedy, with a
radius of 148.00 feet, a delta of 21°42'03", a chord bearing of N.36°08'05"E. and a chord dist-
ance of 55.72 fest to a point of reverse curvature; thence sun Northeasterly for 102,54 feet along
_the arc of a curve concave Southeasterly, with a radius of 212.00 fest, adelta of 27°42'49", a
chord bearing of N.39°08'22°E. and a chord distance of 101.55 fect to a point of non tangency;
thence run N.57°31'39"E. aiong said non tangent line for 51.33 feet: theoce run N.78°2129°E. for
12.55 fect to a point on ihe Northeasterly right-of-way line of the aforesaid Fourth Steest; thence
run 5.63°58'26"E. along said Northeasterly right-of-way line for 7.04 feet; thence run N.26°01"
34°E. for 50.32 feet; thence run N.89°22'43"E. for 22.03 feet to the Westerly right-of-way line of
Crescent Stregt; thence nm N.00°3717"W. for 22.14 feet to a point an the Scuihwesterly line of
Lot 17 of the aforesaid Block 3: Thence run N.63°38'26"W. along said Southwesterly line of Lot
17 for 78.22 fest to the Southeasterly comex of the aforesaid Lot 16, Block 3: thence run N.26°
‘01'34°E. for 80.00 fest to the point of beginning.

Said tract containg 72,861.7 square feet, more ox less, or 1.672 actes, more or less.

Bearings are based on the Southwesterly line of Third Strest, Block 3, Business Center as baing
N.63°58'26"W.



FORT MYERS BEACH
LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY (LPA)

Town Hall — Council Chambers
2523 Estero Boulevard
Fort Myers Beach, Florida
Tuesday, August 13, 2013

L CALL TO ORDER
Meeting was called to order at 9:03 a.m. by Chair Zuba; other members present:

Al Durrett

John Kakatsch — excused at 11:30 a.m.
Jane Plummer

Joanne Shamp — excused at 11:30 a.m.

Alan Smith

James Steele — excused.

Hank Zuba

LPA Attorney: Marilyn Miller

Staff Present: Walter Fluegel, Community Development Director

Leslee Dulmer, Zoning Coordinator
Josh Overmyer, Planning Coordinator
Shane Marit, DCD Intern

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III. INVOCATION

Iv. MINUTES

A. Minutes of June 11. 2013

Ms. Shamp noted that the time for the LPA reconvened was unknown (Page 8).

Town of Fort Myers Beach — Local Planning Agency
August 13,2013
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Discussion was held; and consensus approved that the Minutes on Page 8 should reflect the LPA
reconvened at “approximately 10:30 a.m.”.

MOTION: Mr. Kakatsch mOVed to approve the Minutes for June 11, 2013 as amended; second by
Ms. Shamp. .

VOTE: Motion approved, 6-0; Mr. Steele excused.
V. WORKSHOP

_A. Joint Workshop with the Outdoor Display Small Group

Retail Merchants Working Group members present: Beverly Grady, Mitch Krohn, John Richard, Bud
Nocera, and Council Member Andre.

Zoning Coordinator Dulmer reviewed how last tourist season the Town’s Code Enforcement conducted
a sweep of outdoor displays which resulted in community meetings with some of the retail merchants;
and then the creation of a smaller group of 5-6 individuals who had been working with Town staff to
craft possible amendments to the pertinent Land Development Code (outdoor display in the Downtown
District section). She explained that Town staff wanted to present to the LPA, in a workshop format, the
changes to the ordinance being proposed by the Retail Merchants Working Group:

e Outdoor display may not be subleased to a separate business/tenant/etc.

e Expressed a desire to adopt the definitions and changes as provided by Beverly Grady in

regards to outdoor space, under engineered roof that can be secured at night (examples: Teeki
Hut and Ocean Jewels)

e Restrict outdoor displays to private property only.
All merchandise displayed outdoor must be moved and stored inside at the close of business
every day (except for the Teeki Hut example).
No limits on number or type of displays.
No kiosk carts.
All outdoor displays must be on a porch —no displays on patios, concrete, ground level.
Annual permit is required — fee to be determined.
No vending or displaying of any food items.
Point of sale must be indoors.
No changes to the allowances to tables and chairs for restaurants.

® © 6 6 o 6 o

" She explained how Town Staff wanted to see an open discussion between the LPA, staff, and the Retall
Merchants Working Group, and ultimately a motion from the LPA on the matter. She suggested opening
the discussion on the proposed changes.

LPA Attorney Miller noted a proposed ordinance would still need to be drafted and that staff was
seeking some basic ideas on which direction the LPA felt staff should take on the matter.
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Community Development Director Fluegel pointed out that after staff received input from the LPA
today, then staff would continue to meet a few more times with the Retail Merchants Working Group
and then begin to draft an ordinance.

Discussion with questions and answers ensued regarding the changes to the ordinance being proposed by
the Retail Merchants Working Group (RMWG):
e Outdoor display may not be subleased to a separate business/tenant/etc.

o DCD Director Fluegel noted the RMWG were fairly unanimous on this issue. Discussed
the need for stronger language in the Code to address kiosks and the matter of possible
unfair competitive advantage as it related to kiosks; location of existing and prior
kiosks; and composition of the members of the RMWG.

Council Member Andre gave a brief history on the RMWG and how he was associated with this group’s
cause.

John Richard, member of the RMWG noted that the group was working with staff on the issue.

Mitch Krohn, member of the RMWG and owner of the Teeki Hut, offered a brief history of his business
and mentioned that he hoped they could all come to a resolution on outdoor displays.

Beverly Grady, Attorney with Roetzel and Andress, noted she was assisting Mr. Krohn, had attended
most of the RMWG meetings, and worked on some of the language for the proposed changes to the
Code.

Zoning Coordinator Dulmer reported that Julie Schwab and Jacki Liszak were also on the RMWG;
however, they were unable to attend today’s meeting but were satisfied with the information included in
the memo.

Vice Chair Shamp discussed how she supported the concept wholeheartedly, and liked the ‘funky’
nature of the Town.

Community Development Director Fluegel reviewed the difficulties with enforcing the ordinance, and
how the RMWG worked to eliminate the ambiguities in the ordinance.

Mr. Durrett questioned limitations on outdoor display outside of the Downtown District.

Community Development Director Fluegel noted there were stricter limitations on outdoor displays
outside of the Downtown District.

Discussion was held concemning outdoor displays in a commercial shopping center (not in the
Downtown District); recurring special events (i.e. farmers’ market); and the Santini District and
ensuring the proposed ordinance addressed the Santini District as it pertained to special/recurring events
and outdoor displays.
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Zoning Coordinator Dulmer suggested opening up any outdoor displays for commercially zoned
properties.

Discussion ensued regarding outdoor displays in commercial zones outside of the Downtown District;
examples of existing outdoor displays outside of the Downtown District (i.e. Publix); subleased kiosks
in the Downtown District; and consideration for a separate category for the three designated shopping
centers in the Town.

Chair Zuba noted two points from the discussion — 1) the purpose of the kiosk cannot be competitive
with the store(s); and 2) it would have to be approved by the tenants in the shopping center.

Zoning Coordinator Dulmer acknowledged that tiers of rules for certain locations could be discussed;
however, she noted that a situation should not be created where writing code amendments were allowing
mobile vending. :

Discussion was held regarding kiosks in a shopping center; restriction of outdoor displays to private
property only; and outdoor displays under a covered porch.

Vice Chair Shamp noted the proposed changes submitted by the RMWG was self-regulating, showed an
intent by the vendors to have the Town look nice, would help businesses succeed and be fair to
competition; and help to keep the Town’s rights-of-way clear.

Ms. Plummer questioned if properties without a deck would be able to have an outdoor display.

Zoning Coordinator Dulmer responded in the negative; and reviewed differences between the current
code and the proposed changes (i.e. definition of porches and patios). She reviewed the ‘forgiving’
nature of the definition of a patio; and the removal of patio and how it would restrict the areas for an
outdoor display and better define them. :

Discussion was held concerning businesses that could be impacted by the removal of the word ‘patio’.

Zoning Coordinator Dulmer stated she would obtain information for Ms. Plummer regarding the number
of businesses that could be impacted by the removal of ‘patio’.

Discussion with questions and answers continued regarding the changes to the ordinance being proposed
by the Retail Merchants Working Group (RMWG):
e No limits on number or type of displays.

o It was noted that “all merchandise displayed outdoor must be moved and stored inside
at the close of business every day” was a ‘self-limiting’ proposal; that business had
different sized porches; and the Fire Department would insure the ingress/egress was
not blocked.

e No kiosk carts.
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o Kiosks would have to be put into the primary business each night.
e Restrict outdoor displays to private property only.

o Review of what could be the dimensions of a patio (i.e. where does it start and stop);
how this would encourage people to invest in their buildings; staff to work on creating
an overlay or a provision for “any shopping centers over a total gross square footage of
25,000 square feet”; more research required on ‘mobile vending’; and consideration for
outdoor displays only on private property and not in the public right-of-way.

e Expressed a desire to adopt the definitions and changes as provided by Beverly Grady in
regards to outdoor space, under engineered roof that can be secured at night

o Attorney Grady reported Exhibit B was recognizing that those properties in the
Downtown District (primarily in the Times Square area) were making a substantial
investment in able to design an addition that was under a common roof for the
conventional portion of the building and in the additional area that would be added that
they would meet the design standards and they would be able to close it for security. It
would have the requirement that in case of a hurricane the items would need to be
removed to the inside of the conventional building.

o Staff to investigate FAR regarding decks.

Community Development Director Fluegel thanked the LPA for the discussion, comments, and
suggestions. He requested Mr. Durrett attend the next RMWG meeting.

Discussion was held concerning the appointment of Mr. Durrett by the LPA to represent the LPA at the
RMWG meetings.

MOTION: Ms. Shamp moved to appoint Mr. Durrett as the LPA representative at the Retail
Merchants Working Group meetings; second by Mr. Smith.

VOTE: Motion approved 6-0; Mr. Steele excused.
Council Member Andre noted the importance of scheduling the next RMWG meeting quickly.

Ms. Plummer questioned if the proposed changes to the ordinance would be for the entire Town or only
the Downtown District.

Community Development Director Fluegel reported the changes would be for Section 34-3004, Outdoor
Display of Merchandise for Sale or Rent, and would be used for areas outside of the Downtown District.
He added at some point that section would reference back to the Downtown District language.

Zoning Coordinator Dulmer asked for a show of hands from the LPA to determine how many members
would be in favor of opening the outdoor display, same set of rules, for any commercially zoned
property regardless of whether or not it was in the Downtown District.

Chair Zuba, Mr. Kakatsch, and Ms. Plummer each raised their hand.
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Discussion was held concerning outdoor displays at commercially zoned properties.
Recessed at 10:05 a.m. — Reconvened at approximately 10:17 a.m.
V1. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. DCI2012-0003 Lighthouse Resort CPD Amendment

Chair Zuba opened the Public Hearing.
LPA Attorney Miller swore in the witnesses.

Beverly Grady, Attorney with Roetzel and Andress representing the Applicant, presented comments for
the CPD Amendment request and noted the following: '

o Subject property was a 1.72 acre parcel in the heart of downtown Fort Myers Beach.

e Subject property has been in the ‘Roessler and Kolar’ Family for decades.

o She reviewed historical photo(s) and the background of the subject property; Exhibit ‘C* in the
Staff Report; and how the location of the Sky Bridge had gone through the resort and had
impacted the location of the Lighthouse Resort’s office and signage. _

e Applicant (Mr. Kolar) remembered his grandfather had been promised a left turn from the Sky
Bridge onto Fifth Street; however, the Applicant was not requesting that turn. The resort was
surrounded by a public street on all four sides with no direct access into the resort for check-in.

e Displayed and discussed the Master Concept Plan for the subject property.

She commented that the Staff Report was all inclusive and had detailed information regarding the
application and that the staff supported the height and location; therefore, she was focusing on the size
of the sign. She discussed Exhibit ‘G’ and the depiction of each sign proposed by the Applicant’s sign
professional. She reported the sign code in effect in 1999 when the subject property was rezoned a CPD
provided for signage on each street; and when the most recent sign code was adopted the Applicant
appeared before Council to request language where commercial parcels on two streets would be
recognized for additional signage. She added that the Council recognized the subject property was in a
unique position being a commercial resort surrounded by four streets without direct access to the main
arterial road; and that due to their uniqueness they advised the Applicant to proceed with a public
hearing for their request. Attorney Grady pointed out that staff had provided photographs indicating the
location of each sign, and reviewed sign details on the visual aid displayed in the Chambers. She stated
the Applicant was willing to remove the 18 square feet sign on the main Lighthouse sign; and noted the
Lighthouse had acquired two separate businesses (Offshore Inn and a hair salon) which no longer
existed. She mentioned the Applicant had one sign on Third Street, Crescent Street, and on Fifth Street.
She requested approval of Exhibit ‘G’ signs A, B, C, D, and E with the elimination of 18 square feet on
the main Lighthouse sign. '

Chair Zuba asked if the Applicant had appeared before the Magistrate on the signage.

Town of Fort Myers Beach — Local Planning Agency
August 13,2013
Page 6 of 15



Attorney Grady responded in the negative. She reported the Applicant did not receive a Notice of
Hearing, so the Magistrate might have spoken with the Code Enforcement officer. She repeated the
Applicant did not receive a Notice and they have filed a challenge under the Dispute Resolution Statute.

Vice Chair Shamp asked if the Applicant had gone through the hearing process with the LPA and HPB
in an attempt to have the tall lighthouse sign designated as a historic resource. She offered a copy of
LPA Resolution 2008-19 to be placed into the record. She reported the Resolution indicated that the
historic sign designation request was turned down.

Attorney Grady stated she did not handle the historic sign designation application; that she was aware
under the 2011 Sign Code that there were different opportunities to request relief; and one relief would
be to request an application for a historic sign; however, it was her understanding there was insufficient
information. She noted that today’s case was not a request under that provision in the Sign Code, and
that it was a request for a deviation in the CPD.

Vice Chair Shamp explained the basis for her questions was due to Exhibit ‘55 Supplemental Narrative
Response to Deviation Criteria’ as it pertained to Sign #1.

Attorney Grady explained how the staff had asked if the Applicant was making a request for a historic
sign designation and that her response had been in the negative.

Tom Kolar, Applicant, explained that the Lighthouse sign was there because the Sky Bridge was so tall
and described problems the site has encountered pertaining to signage and site identification/location for
customers. ‘ -

Planning Coordinator Overmyer presented comments for DCI2012-0003 Lighthouse Resort CPD
Amendment (Sign Deviations) on behalf of the Town of Fort Myers Beach. He displayed an aerial
photograph of the site noting the location of the subject property which had four street frontages. He
noted the existing zoning was CPD and the property was situated in the Pedestrian Commercial Future
Land Use Category. He displayed and discussed a historic photograph prior to the Matanzas Pass
Bridge of the subject property. He reviewed the Applicant’s request to amend the Lighthouse Resort
CPD to add deviations from Land Development Code Chapter 30 “Signs” including: numbered
beginning from 10, due to nine previous deviations for the Lighthouse Resort CPD. He reviewed the
deviations requested:

e Deviation #10 — Relief from LDC Section 30-153(b)(1) allotment of 32 square feet of signage
for each of two businesses, for a total of 64 square feet; to allow 126 square feet for the
Lighthouse Island Resort and 41.25 square feet for the Tiki Bar, for a total of 167.25 square feet
of signage.

e Deviation #11 — Relief from LDC Section 30-154(c) which allows a maximum height of 5 feet
for a monument sign; to allow 25° 6” for the Lighthouse “Sign D”.

e Deviation #12 — Relief from LDC Section 30-154(c) which allows a maximum height of 5 feet
for a monument sign and 18” for the sign base; to allow the bottom of the sign at 4.1’ and an
overall height of 10.4’ for “Sign A” on Third Street.
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e Deviation #13 — Relief from LDC Section 30-154(c) which allows a maximum height of 5 feet
for a monument sign and 18” for the sign base; to allow the bottom of the sign at 4.1” and an
overall height of 9.7” for “Sign B” on Crescent Street.

e Deviation #14 — Relief from LDC Section 30-154(c) which allows a maximum height of 5 feet
for 2 monument sign and 18" for the sign base; to allow the bottom of the sign at 4.1’ and an
overall height of 9.7 for “Sign C” on Fifth Street.

e Deviation #15 - Relief from LDC Section 30-154(b) which requires a minimum 3’ setback from
any public right-of-way; to allow a 0” setback for “Sign A” located on Third Street.

e Deviation #16 — Relief from LDC Section 30-154(c) which requires a minimum 3’ setback from
any public right-of-way; to allow “Sign B to remain located entirely within the right-of-way at
the intersection of Crescent Street and Fifth Street.

He described the property details:

o 1.673 Acres

e 1051 Fifth Street; 1041, 1049 and 1067 Fourth Street; 1030 Third Street

o Lighthouse Resort and Tiki Bar

e Current Zoning — Commercial Planned Development (CPD)

e Future Land Use — Pedestrian Commercial

He reported staff recommended approval of the requested Deviations #11-16, but recommended denial
of Deviation #10 for 167.25 square feet of overall signage; and alternatively, staff recommended
approval of 88.8 square feet for Lighthouse Island Resort and 41.25 square feet for Tiki Bar, for a total
of 130.05 square feet. He added that staff recommended an alternative for Deviation #10 to allow the
existing Lighthouse “Sign D” to remain, as well as a “Tiki Bar” sign located in the parking lot under one
of the hotel buildings; and signs on Third, Crescent, and Fifth Streets would decrease from 4’ x 6.1’ in
size to 3’ x 4° (a reduction of 12 square feet per sign).

Mr. Smith questioned the basis for including the “Tiki Bar” sign since it appeared to almost be an
‘inside’ sign.

Planning Coordinator Overmyer explained how the sign could be seen from the right-of-way.

Mr. Kakatsch strongly urged the LPA consider a positive result for a unique piece of property that was
difficult to identify and sign for people new to the Beach.

Vice Chair Shamp requested Planning Coordinator Overmyer to re-display certain photographs in order
to question sections of the Code. Discussion was held regarding the photographs re-displayed on the
overhead screen.

Planning Coordinator Overmyer pointed out that the Applicant was seeking a CPD Amendment for sign
deviations and was not being held to variance standards.

Ms. Shamp asked if there was a major difference between the two request types, and LPA Attorney
Miller stated “Under the current codes, yes.” She explained that the purpose of the CPD was to provide
for more flexibility without necessarily having to meet the technical requirements of a variance.
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Discussion continued concerning the photographs re-displayed (Sign “A”) and the use of posts for the
base of the signage in question.

Ms. Plummer asked if the Applicant was willing to shorten the posts (Sign “A”) to be flush with the top
of the sign face. :

Planning Coordinator Overmyer turned to the Applicant in the audience regarding the question; and
reported the Applicant’s response was in the affirmative.

Discussion continued concerning the photographs re-displayed; and the parking setback for the subject
property on Third Street.

Planning Coordinator Overmyer reported the subject property had a previous deviation in Resolution 03-
23, Exhibit “F”, for 7.4°, 4.5°, 3%, 2.6’, 1.5°, 1.4°, and 0’ from the development perimeter as depicted on
the Master Concept Plan.

Mr. Kolar, Applicant, reported that the sign displayed in the photograph was located at the property line,
and in the future when they construct a new building, the sign would go away; and when he eventually
constructed a new building in the front that the lighthouse sign would be removed. He stated the setback
in question was a 0’ setback.

Discussion was held concerning rights-of-way areas on the subject property and future roadwork;
whether or not deviations were listed in the proposed resolution.

LPA Attorney Miller reported any deviations approved should be included in the proposed resolution.
Planning Coordinator Overmyer reviewed how Code Enforcement staff provided a Notice of Violation
to someone in the front office at the Lighthouse and property was posted. He added that the Code
Enforcement officer reported he provided the Notice of Hearing in the same manner.

Ms. Plummer recounted her personal experience with Code Enforcement posting a Notice of Violation.
Discussion was held concerning the Applicant’s request regarding signage.

Attorney Grady reiterated that the Petitioner had not received a Notice of Hearing from the Town.

Discussion was held concerning the information noted by Attorney Grady regarding the Notice of
Hearing.

Discussion was held regarding the proposed sign deviations requested by the Applicant; sign dimensions
recommended by staff; and proposed conditions for approval.
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Public Comment opened.

No speakers.

Public Comment closed.

MOTION: Mr. Kakatsch moved to approve the applicant’s request.

LPA Attorney Miller pointed out that the Applicant was willing to make some adjustments: 1) remove
18° square feet from the large monument sign; and 2) cutting off the posts so that they are flush with the

top of the other signs which meant that the maximum height of the other signs would be 8.1".

Planning Coordinator Overmyer reviewed the amended language: a deviation from LDC Section 30-
153(b)(1) to allow 149.25 square feet; deviation #3, 4, and #5 at the height of each should be 8.1°.

SECOND:  Mr. Smith.
VOTE: Motion approved 4-2; Chair Zuba and Vice Chair Shamp dissenting; Mr. Steele excused.
Public Hearing closed.
Recessed at approximately 11:30 a.m. — Reconvened at 11:40 a.m.
Vice Chair Shamp and Mr. Kakatsch were excused.

B. VAR2013-0002 Pointe South Setback Variance

Chair Zuba opened the Public Hearing.
LPA Attorney Miller swore in the witnesses.

Zoning Coordinator Dulmer noted there were some ‘housekeeping’ issues:
1. Typo in the proposed resolution — correct number of the Resolution 2013-007.
2. Community Development Intern, Shane Marit, assisted with the case and would present the case.

Community Development Intern Marit presented comments for VAR2013-0002 Pointe South Setback
Variance on behalf of the Town of Fort Myers Beach. He displayed an aerial photograph of the site and
noted the location of the subject property. He reviewed the Applicant’s request:

o Relief from Section 34-638(b) requiring a 20’ minimum side setback in the residential multi-

family zoning district. '

o Specifically requested a 12’ side setback where a 20’ side setback was otherwise required.
He gave an overview of the background of the subject property:

e Property was developed in 1976
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o Zoned under Lee County as Multiple Family Hotel and Motel District (RU-3) which
stated “Accessory buildings in all zones shall not be closer than five feet to the side or
rear property line”; '

o Accessory structure (barbeque hut) and pool area constructed 10’ within the side setback;
Florida Department of Health Section 64E-9.008(7.1) stated: “No food or beverages in
pool or on pool wet deck™;

o Subject property was now zoned as residential multi-family (RM) and Environmentally
Critical (EC). _

He reviewed the existing conditions of the subject property as depicted in “Site Plan Exhibit B”, Exhibit
“C”. He explained the proposed accessory structure was a Chickee Hut that was 18’ x 20° with a
setback of 12’ from the side property line. He noted the supporting regulations pertaining to the
Applicant’s request:

e Section 34-87 — gives Town Council the authority to hear and decide all requests for variances
from the terms and restrictions of the LDC; Council must consider whether the fact support the
five required findings, staff report and LPA recommendations, testimony from the Applicant,
and testimony from the public. ‘

e ' Section 34-87(3) Findings — before granting any variance, the Town Council must find that all of
the following exist:

o Section 34-87(3)(a) - That there are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or
circumstances that are inherent to the property in question, or that the request is for a de
minimis variance under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not
essential to protect public policy. While the lack of space on a property is not as
exceptional or extraordinary circumstances inherent to any property, the side setback in
this case does represent a relative hardship to the subject property because the applicant
has stated there is no other feasible location for the proposed structure near the existing
barbeque hut. The proposed location is landward of the 1978 CCCL. The subject
property also has to meet the Department of Health requirements, which prohibits eating
or drinking in the pool area. Staff recommended the finding that there are exceptional or
extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are inherent and unique to the subject
property and that the variance is justified.

o Section 34-87(3)(b) — That the conditions justifying the variance are not the result of
actions of the applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question. The
conditions are not the result of actions of the applicant taken after the adoption of the
regulation in question, as the condo was constructed in 1976, well before the adoption of
the LDC Section 34-638(b). The principal building was built in accordance with the Lee
County Zoning Regulations and the side setback regulation for accessory structures has
changed from 5’ to 20°.

o Section34-87(3)(c) — That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve
the applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation in
question to his property. The variance requested is the minimum variance that will
relieve the setback burden. The applicant stats the proposed pad of 18’ x 20’ is necessary
for the structure to be functional. If the applicant was to construct an accessory structure
built to current setback requirement in the proposed location, the structure would only
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extend 8 deep. This would limit the functionality of the structure as an effective eating
area. Staff recommended that the variance requested was the minimum variance
necessary to relieve an undue burden.

o Section 34-87(3)(d) — That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. The granting of the
variance would not be injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to the overall public
welfare. If granted, the variance may actually be an improvement to public welfare and
safety due to the deterrence of residents and their guests eating in the pool area, which is
not allowed by Health Department ordinances. Staff recommended that granting the
variance as requested by the applicant would not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare by allowing the subject property relief from
rules and regulations that all others must adhere to.

o Section 34-87(3)(e) — That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of
property for which the variance is sought are not of so general a nature as to make it
more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question. The 20” side setback
in question is not a recurring issue and can usually be complied with on most RM
properties. Most RM properties do not have the unique existing circumstances as the
subject property, such as the lack of space and feasible locations and the existing non-
conforming structures within the setback. Staff found that the circumstances on the
specific piece of property for which the variance was sought are not general in nature,
and demonstrated a verifiable hardship.

He reported that staff recommended approval with conditions of a setback variance request from Section
34-638(b) to allow a 12’ side setback for the construction of an accessory structure where a 20° setback
was otherwise required, subject to the following conditions:
1. That the request be limited to the 18’ x 20 accessory structure as shown on the applicant’s site
plan attached as Exhibit B.
2. A Type B vegetative buffer as defined in LDC Section 10-416(3) is implemented and continuous
from the existing pool area to the existing grill area.

Zoning Coordinator Dulmer reported staff received 2-3 phones calls with questions about the subject
request and that none voiced objections. She added that the proposed accessory structure would not
encroach any further into the side setback; and approval would not increase the level of non-conformity.

Homer Odum for Pointe South noted the weekly rentals and how the Health Department was getting
stricter as to where patrons were eating. He reported he met with representatives from Smugglers Cove
regarding the location of the proposed accessory structure and assured them that the proposed structure
would blend in with the landscaping.

Discussion was held concerning the proposed Chickee Hut structure.

Public Comment opened.

No speakers.
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Public Comment closed.
Ex-parte communication discussed.

"MOTION: Mr. Smith moved to approve VAR2013-0002 Pointe South Setback Variance with
conditions as recommended by staff; second by Mr. Durrett.

LPA Attorney Miller noted that the motion should include the Recommended Findings and Conclusions.

Motion maker reviewed the Recommended Findings and Conclusions:

e That there are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are inherent to the
property in question, or that the request is for a de minimis variance.

e Conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the applicant taken after the
adoption of the regulation in question.

e The variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve the applicant of an unreasonable
burden caused by the application of the regulation.

e Granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare.

e That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the variance is
sought are not of so general a nature as to make it more reasonable and practical to amend the
regulation in question.

VOTE: Motion approved, 4-0; Vice Chair Shamp, Mr. Kakatsch and Mr. Steele excused.
Public Hearing closed.
C. ORD 13-06

Planning Coordinator Overmyer reported staff recommended repeal and replacement of the existing
flood regulations in Section 6-401 through 6-474 of the LDC. He added the request was due to the
model ordinance was provided by the State’s Floodplain Management Office and developed in
conjunction with the Florida Building Code Commission to help Florida communities adopt regulations
that coordinate with the flood provisions that were now found in the 2010 Florida Building Code. He
reported that any higher regulatory codes need to be adopted as technical amendments to the Florida
Building Code.

Discussion ensued regarding the proposed ordinance; the recommended repeal and replacement of the
existing flood regulations in Section 6-401 through 6-474 of the LDC; flood insurance rates and the
Biggert-Waters National Flood Insurance Reform Act of 2012; repetitive loss structures and substantial
damage; and the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program; Appraisals from a MAl-certified appraiser; and
updating Floodplain Regulations.
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MOTION: Mr. Durrett moved to recommend approval of the Ordinance 13-06; second by Mr.
Smith.

VOTE: Motion approved, 4-0; Vice Chair Shamp, Mr. Kakatsch and Mr. Steele excused.
Historic Preservation Board — Withdrawh

ViI. LPA MEMBER ITEMS AND REPORTS

Mr. Durrett — no report.

Mr. Smith — no report.

Chair Zuba —no report.

Zoning Coordinator Dulmer reported the term of three LPA members expired in October (Mr. Smith,

Mr. Kakatsch, and Ms. Plummer). She noted that if the members were interested in reappointment that

they should submit a letter of intent to the Town Council through the Town Clerk by September 1, 2013.

Ms. Plummer — discussed her views regarding the Town’s Code Enforcement process for posting a
Notice of Violation on property.

Mr. Kakatsch — no report — excused earlier.

Vice Chair Shamp — no report — excused earlier.

Mr. Steele — no report — excused.

VIII. LPA ATTORNEY ITEMS

LPA Attorney Miller — no items or report.

IX. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR ITEMS
Community Development Director Fluegel no report

Zoning Coordinator Dulmer reported there was an evening Town Council Meeting schedule on August
19" and the Lani Kai sign variance would be on the agenda.

X. LPA ACTION ITEM LIST REVIEW

No discussion.
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XI.  ITEMS FOR NEXT MONTH’S AGENDA

No discussion.

XII. PUBLIC COMMENT

None.

XIII. ADJOURNMENT

MOTION:  Motion by Mr. Durrett, seconded by Mr. Smith to adjourn.

VOTE: Motion approved, 4-0; Vice Chair Shamp, Mr. Kakatsch and Mr. Steele excused.
Meeting adjourned at 12:35 p-m.

Adopted September 17, 2013 WITH changes.

Motion by: Kakatsch; Second by Smith
Vote: 5-0 (Plummer and Shamp excused)

Signature

End of document.
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0) DEVIATION FROM LDE 30-152(b) FOR COMMERCIAL SIGNAGE TO PERMIT THE FOLLOWNG SIGN ON EACH STREET FRONTAGE TO REMAN THE EXHIBIT lI-F-4

UGHTHCUSE ISLANO RESORT: SEE ACOENDUM 7O NARRATIVE -
D) $0-154e) WA ax ; et For sROVIOE EXHIBIT IV-F
i1) DEVIATION FROM LDC 30-154(c) WHICH AULOWS A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF FIVE (S) FEZT FOR MONUMENT SIGNS PROVIOZD THAT THE SOTTOM OF

THE SIGN IS NO MORE THAN EiGH (18) INCH! B0VE HIGHEST GRADE TO ALLOW CR SIGNS "A" "B" & "C", AND 1.5° FCR 3IGN EXH[B]T ]\/—-G

07, VATH A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF FOR SIGNS A7, "87 & "C", ANO 21.2° FOR SIGN "D° o

EXHIBIT V-

@ DEWIATION FROM LDC 30-93(b) WHICH REQUIRES A THREZ (3) FOOF S:
TO AUOW 0.0° FOR SIGN A", 0.0° FOR SIGN "E” AND 1.18' FOR SIGH °C

ACK FROM ANY SIDEWALK, BIKE PATH OR STREET RIGHT-OF=WAY REVISED: 3“‘1 1_201 3 EXHIBIT IV-K




: — WASTER CONCEPFT PLAN (CFD

LIGETEHOUSE ISLAND BESORT
PHASE ]

SOIL& SITEF.LU.C.

GaCORE, = o)
EXNSTING SIGN. SEE DETAIL °D".
DR LOCATION MAP
M| ING
____MBDY’—' - nor o seas
- - - .- - N ——— p—— e s g . e e o i i i e i e e - - e amaee - e w - - ’ ]
/ ,/1./4/ /..;/.V/A -/.._/. /?. /.../ = Py - = - . B . DL ) e ] ST STTIT RS I . T L bl Pt i e BT R Rt Piar i SOV I IR ot S oI LIt -
% 75 74 73 12 71 70 g 68 g7 66 65 o 4 | a0
481 47| 46 45| 44 | a3 | 42
EXISTING SHELL PARKING gﬁ’ﬂ'&% e E/
e | e g 3 uNTs | e
. o - RELOCATED EXISTING
/ JEXISTING I] BUILDING 1" 39 4 w_s_ o I » »
./ BUILDING "L/ EXISTING EXISTING 4 UNIT! I] B ———————
IONTS /) S BUILDING “G Soome wf | [lee RELOGATED EXISTING | L EXISTING SHELL PARKING S
£ 5. UNITS UNIT 3 UNITS g BUILDING 4" 38 | = 1
£ ' | = 2 T
o a ﬂ 32
ﬂ s o
I EXISTING ﬂ 31 .
[] 59 @ BUILDING "K” PARKING CALCS:
2 11 UNITS 72 UNITS
]== 2 ﬂ 30 73 UNITS ABOVE 450 S.F.
7} U“ 59 UNITS BELOW 450 S.F.
|s & i | =
: 1.2 P.S. PER UNIT BELOW 450 S.F.
) L STING H 56 . I] 28 59 x 1.2 x 0.666 = 47 SPACES REQUIRED
. . P :
Stz DEART g”&'ﬂ{‘f N o 15P.S. PERUNIT ABOVE 450 S.F. .
X 1 ﬂ 27 13 x 1.5 0.666 = 13 SPACES REQUIRED
(: ) 54 I} 2 TOTAL SPACE REQUIRED FOR RESORT:
47 +13 = 60 SPACES
N 25 :
\ EXISTING I] ) g?gr’_\ gﬁE\gKlNG REQUIRED:
BUILDING "E" TOTAL PAR! ;
EXISTING EXISTING _ EXISTING\_| 5 UNITS I] 2% TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED:
BUILDING "B" BUILDING "C BUILDING "D \ ON-SITE: B2 SPACES
4 UNITS g4 UNITS | )T }4 uNiTs 19 ﬂ 2 OFF-SITE: 5 SPACES
B 0 18 ” » N\ sxdmic sion NOTE: THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS IN ANY PHASE
| 17 SEE| DETAL "o MAY NOT EXCEED 72 UNITS INCLUDING
. L s — Y e U E——— - CARETAKER UNIT.
- 18 I] 2
15
10" SIDEWALK EASEMENT é I] 20
10 14
9 ~ EXISTING 13
8 BUILDING "A” 12
14 UNITS
1
[
5 @ .
PHASING:
THE PROPOSED PHASES ARE USTED | THROUGH V. 3
THE PHASES MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IN ANY SEQUENCE,
‘SO LONG AS SUFFICIENT PARKING 1S PROVIDED.
THE PHASES ARE ANTICIPATED TO BE CONS TRUCTED WITHIN 2
A THREE YEAR TIME PERIOD FOR EACH PHASE.
7HIS REQUEST IS FOR APPROVAL TO PERMIT UPTO SIX. 1
'YEARS FOR EACH PHASE.
AT NO TIME WILL THE TOTAL NUMBER OF HOTEL UNITS
EXCEED 72 UNITS (INCLUDING CARETAKER UNTT)
SCHEDULE OF USES:
ALL USES PERMITTED BY RIGHT IN THE DOWNTOWN ZONING DISTRICT @
RESTAURANT LIMITED TO 4,300 S.F. s
RETAIL LIMITED TO 5,000 S.F.
OFFICE LIMITED TO 420 S.F.
BAR AND COCKTAIL LOUNGE (LIMITED TO TIKI BAR AND RESTAURANT
SHOWN ON MASTER CONCEPT PLAN AND NO SPECIAL EXCEPTION
REQUIRED AS LOCATION ARE APPROVED WITH THIS APPLICATION)
C.0.P. LIMITED TO INDOOR SEATING & EXISTING TIKI BAR ExsTESon
SIGNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH LDC CHAPTER 30 SEEDETAL "B
SCHEDULE OF DEVIATIONS FROM LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE: 0
@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10-286(a) FROM THE REQUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125" TO B3' FROM FIFTH AVE. A LOCAL STREET.
@DEVIAT[ON FROM SECTION 10-285(a) FROM THE REQUIREQ INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125" TO 115' FROM THIRD ST., A LOCAL STREET.
@ DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34-3 FROM THE REQUIRED SETBACK OF 20° TO 18.1, 4.25', 26, 1.4 & 0.0° s
DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34—3 FROM THE REQUIRED SETBACK OF 20' TO 7.4, 4.5, 2.6', 1.4° & 0.0' @
@ DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34-3 FROM THE REQUIRED SETBACK OF 20' TO 4.5, 2.0° & 0.0°
DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34—2015(2) FROM THE REQUIRED 13’ PARKING SPACE TO ALLOW 16" (SEE PHASING PLAR)
@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34—20185(1) FROM THE REQUIRED Z2° AISLE WIDTH TO ALLOW 20" (SEE PHASING PLAN)
DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10-2285(a) FROM THE REOUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125' TO 42.4' & 99.5" FROM ADJACENT DRIVEWAYS
@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34-953 & TABLE 34—4 FROM THE F.AR. REOUIREMENTS TQ ALLCW ADDITIONAL F.A.R. TO EXCEED THE TOTAL
SE,852 S.F. OF RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL USES TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY TO DEVELOP ON~SITE UNDER BUILDING PARKING
DEVIATION FROM LDC 30-152(b) FOR COMMERCIAL SIGNAGE TO PERMIT THE FOLLOWIMG SIGN ON EACH STREET FRONTAGE TO REMAIN THE
LIGHTHDUSE ISLAND RESORT: SEE ADDENDUM TO MARRATIVE
@ DEVIATION FROM LDC 30-154(c) WHICH ALLOWS A MAXRAUM HEIGHT OF FIVE (3) FEET FOR MCHUMENT SIGNS PRCVIDED THAT THE BOTTOM OF
THE SIGN IS ND MORE THAN EIGHTEEN (18) INCHES ABOVE HIGHEST GRADE TC ALLOW 4.t° FOR SIGNS "A” 8" & "C". AND L.5' FOR SIGN
"D, WITH A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF B.1' FOR SIGNS "A", "8 & "C", AND 21.2° FCR SIGN D"
{12) DEVIATION FROM LDC 30-93(b) WHICH RECUIRES A THREE (3) FOOT SETSACK FROM ANY SIDEWALK, BIXE PATH OR STREET RIGHT-DF—-WAY jouny . -y 4
O TO ALLEW B.c' FOR SI?;N 'Ag. )u.u‘ FOR SIGN ;' AND f\s'(-‘r)nﬁ SIGN l.:r.:“ B i e e REV]SLD 3"4‘ 2"40 | 3 EXHIBIT IV-K
. L




SOILS# FLUCC #

< 26 147

SOIL& SITEF.L.U.C.

FOR

LIGRTROUSE ISLAND R

EXISTING SIGN, SEE DETAIL "D".
SIGN BE RELOCATED
ADMINISTRATIVELY DURING

PHASE HI-A

PHASE 2

\

WMASTER CONGERT PLARN (CPD),
SSORT

ECIONING

5

LOCATION MAP

NOT TO SCALE

> — — ~ .
/:f”//"zz/”/////as 7 - | %
ﬂ*z 75 74 T3 7170 63 68 g7 65 64 & 48| 47|46 | 45 4443 |42 |41 1, @ ﬂ
79
_ EXISTING SHELL PARKING . gﬂﬂn’i?; M
PHASE li-A RESTAURANT 77 [ e a 0 UNITS [l 78
_ 1ST FLOOR = 2,600 SF T — RELOCATED EXISTING
\ 2ND FLOOR = 1,700 BUILDING ™I"
(DN, 58 BT obon EXISTING | ExISTING EXISTING J e 4 UNiTs 1,007.2 SF) 39 E
BULLDING "F” EULDING "L A RELOCATED EXISTING
: 4 UNITS 1 UNIT Eaehii |50 10 BUILDING "J” I] %
N\ ~ (2,547.4 SF.) (531.1 S.F. K (1.085.4 s I]SQ 3 UNITS (952 S.F.
; H 2
AAAAAAAAAAA I PARKING CALCS: PHASE 2
I] 3 72 UNITS
18 UNITS ABOVE 450 S.F.
H 20 54 UNITS BELOW 450 S.F. B
. | - EXISTING] SHELL PARKING
- HH 2 | 1.2 P.S. PER UNIT BELOW450 S F.
w ; / 54 x 1.2 x 0.666 =43 SPACES REQUIRED
b ,
] I] 28 1.5 P.S. PER UNIT ABOVE 450 S.F.
@ 18 x 1.5 x 0.666 = 18 SPACES REQUIRED
EXISTNG SIGN.~~ . > I] 27
SEE DETAIL i < TOTAL SPACE REQUIRED FOR RESORT:
: ] \ EpiN i 43 + 18 =61 SPACES
NZauwrali P g g2E || E (RESORT)
— Z2Z GENERAL OFFICE (RESORT): 420 SF.
wd> ‘ I] 25 2 SPACES PER 1,000 S.F.
Xac : . 420/1,000 x 2 = 1 SPACE
PHASE Il BUILDING
3 STORES, 2 ABOVE PARKING [ #=< TIIAL LARKKING REQUIRER:
29 UNITS(14,874.9 S.F.
MAX. BLDG HEIGHT: ) H B ™ ' ST ePRGES e PROVIDED:
37" ABOVE FLOQD ELEV. [ 2 ™\ exstmus sy ON-SITE: 86 SPAGES
SEE| DETAL “A OFF-SITE: 5 SPACES
B 0,
I] PARKING CALCS: PHASE 2-A
20

PHASING:

THE PROPOSED PHASES ARE LISTED | THROUGH V.

THE PHASES MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IN ANY SEQUENCE,

SO LONG AS SUFFICIENT PARKING IS PROVIDED.

THE PHASES ARE ANTICIPATED TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITHIN
A THREE YEAR TIME PERIOD FOR EACH PHASE.

THIS REQUEST IS FOR APPROVAL TO PERMIT UF TO SIX
YEARS FOR EACH PHASE.

AT NO TIME WILL THE TOTAL NUMBER OF HOTEL UNITS
EXCEED 72 UNITS INCLUDING CARETAKER UNTT)

SCHEDULE OF USES:

ALL USES PERMITTED BY RIGHT IN THE DOWNTOWN ZONING DISTRICT
RESTAURANT LIMITED TO 4,300 S.F.

RETAIL LIMITED TO 5,000 S.F.

OFFICE LIMITED TO 420 S.F.

BAR AND COCKTAIL LOUNGE (LIMITED TO TIK! BAR AND RESTAURANT
SHOWN ON MASTER CONCEPT PLAN AND NO SPECIAL EXCEPTION
REQUIRED AS LOCATION ARE APPROVED WITH THIS APPLICATION)
C.0.P. LIMITED TO INDOOR SEATING & EXISTING TIKI BAR

SIGNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH LDC CHAPTER 30

SCHEDULE OF DEVIATIONS FROM LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE:

@DEVIAT!ON FROM SECTION 10-286(c) FROM THE REQUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125' YO 83' FROM FIFTH AVE. A LOCAL STREET.
@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10-285(c} FROM THE REOUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125° TO 115' FROM THIRD ST, A LOCAL STREET.
@DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34—3 FROM THE REQUIRED SETBACK OF 20° TO 19.T', 425, 2.6", 1.4 & 0.0'

DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34-3 FROM THE REQUIRED SETBACK CF 20" TO 7.4, 4.5', 2.6', 1.4" & 0.0

@ OEVIATION FROM TABLE 34-3 FROM THE REQUIRED SETBACK OF 20' TO 4.5, 20' & 0.0

@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34-2016{2) FROM THE REQUIRED 18’ PARKING SPACE TO ALLOW 16" (SEE PHASING PLAN)
@ DEVIATION FROM SECTIOM 34—2016(1) FROM THE REQUIRED 22° AISLE WIDTH TO ALLOW 20' (SEE PHASING PLAN)
DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10-285(q) FROM THE REOUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125' TO 42.5° & 99.5° FROM ADJACENT DRIVEWAYS

@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34-853 & TABLE 34-4 FRCM THE F.A.R. REQUIREMENTS 7O ALLOW ADDITIONAL F.A.R. TO EXCEED THE TOTAL
66,852 S.F. OF RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL USES TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY 7O DEVELOP ON-SITE UNDER BUWDING FARKING

DEVIATION FROM LDC 30-152(b) FOR COMMERCIAL SIGNAGE TO PERMIT THE FOLLOD#WING SIGN ON EACH STREET FRONTAGE TO REMAIN THE

UGHTHOUSE ISLAND RESGRY- SEE ADDENDUM TO NARRATIVE

(1) DEVIATION FROM LDC 30-154(c) WHICH ALLOWS A MAXIMU HEIGHT OF FIVE (5) FEET FDR MONU
THE SIGH IS NO MORE THAN EIGHTEEN {18) INCHES AZOVE HIGHEST GRADE
DT, WITH A MAX! HEIGHT OF 83" FOR SIGNS “BT % "C, AND 21.2° F

SIGN "D

() DEVIATION FROM. LDC 30-23(b) WHICH REQUIRES A T
TO ALLOW 0.0' FOR SIGN "A", 0.0 FOR SIGN "8° AND

FOR SIGH "C"

OW 4.1 FOR SIGNS “A” "B™ & "C", AND 1.5' FCR SiGH

10 SXDEWA?LEASE}«hBﬂ

{4) <

SECOND FLOOR OVERHKANG

SIGNS PROMICED THAT THE BOTTCM OF

(3) FOGT SETSACK FROM AKY SIDEWALK. BIKE PATH OR STREET RIGHT—QF—WAY SCALE: 17=1

BILITY DETAIL

61 SPACES REQUIRED FOR PHASE 2 UNITS
1 SPACE REQUIRED FOR PHASE 2 OFFICE

RESTAURANT:4,300 S.F.
8 P.S. PER 1,000 SF.
4,300/1,000 x 8 x 0.666 = 23 SPACES REQUIRED

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED:

62 SPACES FROM PHASE 2

23 SPACES FROM PHASE 2-A
62 + 23 = 85 SPACES REQUIRED

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED:
91 SPACES
ON-SITE: 86 SPACES
OFF-SITE: 5 SPACES

NOTE: THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS IN ANY PHASE
MAY NOT EXCEED 72 UNITS INCLUDING
CARETAKER UNIT.

REVISED: 3-11-2013 gy




"SOIL & SITE F.LU.C.

EXISTING SIGN, SEE DETAIL "D".
SIGN TO BE RELOCATED
ADMINISTRATIVELY DURING

— WASTER CONCERT PLAN [CPD

FOR

o LIGHTHOUSE ISLAND RESORT

PHASE 3

-A

000\ _©

N\

LOCATION MAP

NOT TO SCALE

”tz H,u

"PHASE Il~A RESTAURANT
1ST FLOOR = 2,600 SF.
2ND FLOOR = 1,700 SF/

e" « MAX. BLDG HGT.=
7' ABOVE BASE FL0D

PHASING:

THE PROPOSED PHASES ARE LISTED ) THROUGH V.

THE PHASES MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IN ANY SEQUENGE,

SO LONG AS SUFFICIENT PARKING IS PROVIDED.

THE PHASES ARE ANTICIPATED TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITHIN
A THREE YEAR TIME PERIOD FOR EACH PHASE.

THIS REQUEST 1S FOR APPROVAL TO PERMIT UP TO SIX
YEARS FOR EACH PHASE,

AT NO TIME WILL THE TOTAL NUMBER OF HOTEL UNITS
EXCEED 72 UNITS (INCLUDING CARETAKER UNIT)

SCHEDULE OF USES:
ALL USES PERMITTED BY RIGHT IN THE DOWNTOWN ZONING DISTRICT
RESTAURANT LIMITED TO 4,300 S.F.
RETAIL LIMITED TO 5,000 S.F.
OFFICE LIMITED TO 420 SF.
BAR AND COCKTAIL LOUNGE (LIMITED TO TIKI BAR AND RESTAURANT
SHOWN ON MASTER CONCEPT PLAN AND NO SPECIAL EXCEPTION
REQUIRED AS LOCATION ARE APPROVED WITH THIS APPLICATION)
C.0.P. LIMITED TO INDOCR SEATING & EXISTING TIKI BAR
SIGNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH LDC CHAPTER 30

SCHEDULE OF DEVIATIONS FROM LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE:

@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10-286(¢) FROM THE REQUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125" TO 83' FROM FIFTH AVE., A LOCAL SIREET.
@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10-285(c) FROM THE REQUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125' TO 115' FROM THIRD ST., A LOCAL STREET.
@ DEVIATION FROM TABLE 343 FROM THE REQUIRED SEVBACTK OF 20' TG 13.1, 4.25', 2.6° 1.4' & G.0°

DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34~3 FROM THE REQUIRED SETBACK OF 20°' TO 7.4, 4.5, 2.6°, 1.4° ‘_'. Q.0

@ DEWVIATION FROM TABLE 34-3 FROM THE REQUIRED SETBACK OF 20° TO 4.5°, 2.0° & 0.0"

@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34-2016(2) FROM THE REQUIRED 18' PARKING SPACE TO ALLOW 16° (SEE PHASING PLAN)

@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34--2016(1) FROM THE REQUIRED 22 AISLE WIDTH TO ALLOW 20' (SEE PHASING PLAN)

@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10-285{c) FROM THE REQUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125' TQ 42.4" & 99.5' FROM ADJACENT DRIVEWAYS

@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34—253 & TABLE 34—4 FROM THE F.A.R. REOUIREMENTS TO ALLOW ADDITIONAL F.AR. TO EXCEED THE TOTAL
56,852 S.F. OF RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL USES TQ THE EXTEN SSARY TO DEVELOP ON~SITE UNDER BUILDING PARKING

DEVIATION FROM LDC 30-152(b) FOR COMMERCIAL SIGNAGE TG PERMIT THE FOLLOWING SIGN ON EACH STREET FRONTAGE TO REMAIN THE
UGHTHOUSE ISLAND RESORT: SEE ADDENDUM TO NARRATIVE

DEVIATION FROM LDC 30~154(c) WHICH ALLOWS A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF FIVE (5) FEET FOR MONUMENT SIGNS PROVIDED THAT THE BOTTCH OF
THE SIGN IS NO MGRE THAN EIGHTEEN (18} INCHES ABOVE HIGHEST GRADE T O¥ 41" FOR SIGNS "A” "3" & "C". AND 15" FOR SIGN
"D, WITH & MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF B.1' FOR SIGNS "A%, "B™ & C°, AND 21.2' FOR SIGN "D~

(2) OEVIATION FROM LDC 30~83(b) WHICH REOU
70 ALLOW 0.0 FOR SIGN A", 0.0' FOR SiGN

A THREE (3) FOOT STTSACK FROM ANY SIDEWEIK, SIKE PATH OR STREET RIGHT-OF—WAY
AND 138" FOR SiIGN "C”

EXISTING
BUILDING "F"
5 UNITS (2,547.4 S.

EXISTING St
SEE DETAIL

PHASE I BUILDIN

3 STORIES, 2 ABOVE PARKIN
29 UNITS (14,B874.8 S.F.)
MAX. BLDG HEIGHT:

37' ABOVE_FLOOD ELEV.

SECOND FLOOR OVERHANG

H 56
C NOT .
/‘ENTERSJGN 59 s8] 57| 56 55 é'l. él. 57 54 50 |49 48 47146 | 45 | 44| 43| 42 @ H 79
54 53 ﬂ 78
N PHASE Ili BUILDING .
3 STORIES, 2 ABOVE PARKING
2R Sron g UNITS (15,248 S.F.) <= 4=
== MAX. BLDG HEIGHT: e
37' ABOVE FLOOD Elgy. L
)I’V i g
62 |63 |84 |85 67|68 | 69 k‘ L@ i ﬂ =]
66 33 H
DUMPSTER B 40 38 ag| a7| 38| 3 34 : [l 31
H - 30
74 P = ) H
it — = [ W |2
=+
= @ N 28
76 x¥ I]
77 ege [| z
623
XD ~ ﬂ 26
L@~
I] 2
| <
IS ~
|] 23
]] 2
[ =
l] 20

EEDETAIL "B

PARKING MANEUVERABILITY DETAIL
SCALE: 1°=10

EXISTING SHELL PARKING

\m='nuc SIGN

SEE| DETAIL "A™

OO©

PARKING CALCS:
T2 UNITS

28 UNITS ABOVE 450 S.F.
44 UNITS BELOW 450 S.F.

1.2P.S. PER UNIT BELOW 450 S.F.
44 x1.2 x 0.868 = 35 SPACES REQUIRED

1.5 P.S. PER UNIT ABOVE 450 S.F.
28x 1.5 x 0,666 = 28 SPACES REQUIRED

TOTAL SPACE REQUIRED FOR RESORT:
35+28 =63 SPACES

GENERAL OFFICE (RESORT); 420 S.F.

2 SPACES PER 1,000 S.F,
420/1,000 x 2 = 1 SPACE

RESTAURANT:4,300 S.F.
8 P.S. PER 1,000 SF.
4,300/1,000 x 8 x 0.666 = 23 SPACES REQUIRED

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED:
87 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED:
91 SPACES
ON-SITE: 86 SPACES
OFF-SITE: 5 SPACES

NOTE: THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS IN ANY PHASE
MAY NOT EXCEED 72 UNITS INCLUDING
CARETAKER UNIT.

REVISED: 3-11-2013 exmam vk




< — MAST

SOILS# FLUCC #

26 147

SOIL& SITEF.LU.CC.

EUSTING SIGN. SEE DETAL "D°.
SIGN TO BE RELOCATED
ADMllgSuRATIVELY DURING

000

SR CONG

LIGHTROUS

FOR

PHASE 4

SR PL

AN [CPD)

JSILANID [R

=SORT

®

®

S e e e e e e e e o e e b N N\ o < r————— 2 o— = ot e e e e e+t s et e e e e e e e [ —_— e e ._._l !
s - ﬂ o
#2
H []#l 67 @ TR SieN 56 @ 89
68 66| 65| 64] 63| 62 59| 58| 57 55|54 |53 | 52151 |50 |49
PHASE {l—A- RESTAURANT @ 61 60 [I
= = 88
2D FLOOR = 1700 £, @ PHASE Il BUILDING
MAX. BLDG HGT.= Qﬂo NOT 3 STORIES, 2 ABOVE PARKING
37' ABOVE BASE ££00D ENTER SIGN 9 UNITS (15,248 S.F.) #
@ MAX. BLDG HEIGHT:
N EXISTING ¥
BUILDING "F” 37" ABOVE FLOOD @ == 5
5 UNITS (2,547.4 SHE =1
} E [is]
Q
) 69 | 70| 71|72 | 73| 74| 7576 — 1‘@ 47 46 | 45| 44|43 4 41140 |39 Lz
) 7 48 EE RS
2o IN% |
57 o%n,:g
52a58
L 3<333
R
>4.8
36 =40 ]
’6 ,_,_,g'éE:'S 25 }v‘
Y,;’;:x'_“ml
35 \3&,: 35

PHASING:

THE PROPOSED PHASES ARE LISTED | THROUGH V.

THE PHASES MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IN ANY SEQUENCE,

SO LONG AS SUFFICIENT PARKING IS PROVIDED.

‘THE PHASES ARE ANTICIPATED TO BE CONSTRUCTED WATHIN
A THREE YEAR TIME PERIOD FOR EACH PHASE.

THIS REQUEST IS FOR APPROVAL TO PERMIT UP TO SIX
'YEARS FOR EACH PHASE.

AT NO TIME WILL THE TOTAL NUMBER OF HOTEL LNITS
EXCEED 72 UNITS (INCLUDING CARETAKER UNIT)

SCHEDULE OF USES:

ALL USES PERMITTED BY RIGHT IN THE DOWNTOWN ZONING DISTRICT
RESTAURANT LIMITED TO 4,300 S.F.

RETAIL LIMITED TO 5,000 S.F.

OFFICE LIMITED TO 420 S.F.

BAR AND COCKTAIL LOUNGE (LIMITED TO TiKI BAR AND RESTAURANT
SHOWN ON MASTER CONCEPT PLAN AND NO SPECIAL EXCEPTION
REQUIRED AS LOCATION ARE APPROVED WITH THIS APPLICATION)
C.O.P. LIMITED TO INDOOR SEATING & EXISTING TIKI BAR

SIGNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH LDC CHAPTER 30

SCHEDULE OF DEVIATIONS FROM LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE:

DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10—286(c) FROM THE REDUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125' TO 83' FROM FIFTH AVE, A LOCAL STREET. (
@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10—285(c) FROM THE REOUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125' 70 115° FROM THIRD ST, A LOCAL STREET.

@ DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34—3 FROM THE REOUIRED SETBACK OF 20' TO 18.1', 4.25", 2.6', 1.4' & 0.0'
@ DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34—3 FROM THE REOUIRED SETBACK OF 20' TO 7.4', 4.5, 2.6", 1.4" & 0.0°

%
PHASE Il BUILDIN
3 STORIES”//,

29 UNITS (14,874

-8, 5'—|

MAX. BLDG HEIGH¥ /S PHASE IV
37" ABOVE FLOQD ELEBUILD OUT OF GROUND

_

7

%

FLOOR TO 5,000 S.F.”,
RETAIL AREAZ

SECOND FLOOR OVERHANG

@ DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34—3 FROM THE REQUIREO SETBACK OF 20° TO 4.5, 2.0' & 0.0'

' DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34-2016(2) FROM THE REQUIRED 18" PARKING SPACE TO ALLOW 15’ (SEE FHASING PLAN)

@ DEVIATION FROMW SECTION 34—2016(1) FROM THE REOQUIRED 22' AISLE WADTH TO ALLOW 20° {SEE PHASING PLAN)

DEMATION FROM SECTION 10-285(0) FROM THE REQUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125° 7O 42.4' & 39.5" FROM ADJACENY ORIVEWAYS &*

DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34—953 & TABLE 34—4 FRCK THZ F.A.R. REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW ADDmUNAL’F'.AAR. TO EXCEED THE TOTAL —-"“‘—J

65,852 S.F. OF RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL USES TO THE EXTZNT NECESSARY TO DEVELOP ON-SITE UNDER BUILDING PARKING

DEVIATICH FROM (DC 30-152(b) FOR COMMERCIAL SIGNAGE T PERMIT THE FOLLOWING SIGN ON EACH STREET FRONTAGE TQ REMAIN THE

UGHTHOUSE 1SLAND RESORT: SEE ADDENDUM TO NARRATIVE

DEZVIATION FRO (DC ©) WHICH ALLOWS A MAXIMUM HEIGHT ©F f1

5) FEET FOR MONUMENT SIG

PROVIDED THAT THE BOTTOM OF

PARKING MANEUVERABILITY DETAIL

THE SIGN IS MO MORE N EIGHTEEM (18} INCHES ABOVE HIGHEST GRAD! ALLOW 4.1 FOR 3IGNS "A" "R & “C", AND L5 FOR SIGH
D7, WITH A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF £.1° FOR SIGNS "A", "B” & "C". AND 21.2° FOR SIGN D"

@ OEVIATION FROM LDC 30~93{b) WHICH REOUIRES A THREE (3) FOOT SETEACK FROM ANY SIDEWALK, BIKE PATH QR STREZT RIGHT—OF—WAY S
TO ALLGW 0.0° FOR SIGN "A", 0.0° FOR SIGN "B” AMO 1.18" FOR SIGN “C*

CALE: 1"=10

34 - 24

1 A
33 ‘5’ 23
32 \

21

]
LARGE PORCH /ﬂ

20

®

{TING SIGN
DETAILL "A”

D,

Izz ool

LOCATION MAP

NOT TO SCALE

I R S
PARKING CALCS:

72 UNITS
28 UNITS ABOVE 450 S.F.
44 UNITS BELOW 450 S.F.

1.2 P.S. PER UNIT BELOW 450 S.F.
44 x 1.2 x 0.666 = 35 SPACES REQUIRED

1.5 P.S. PER UNIT ABOVE 450 §.F.
28 x 1.5 x 0.666 = 28 SPACES REQUIRED

TOTAL SPACE REQUIRED FOR RESORT:
35+ 28 =63 SPACES

GENERAL OFFICE (RESORT): 420 S.F.
2 SPACES PER 1,000 S.F.

420/1,000 x 2= 1 SPACE

RESTAURANT:4,300 S.F.
8 P.S. PER 1,000 SF.
4,300/1,000 x 8 x 0.666 = 23 SPACES REQUIRED

RETAIL
3 P.S. PER 1,000 S.F.
§,000/1,000 x 3 x 0.666 = 10 SPACES REQUIRED

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED:
97 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED:
98 SPACES
ON-SITE: 93 SPACES
OFF-SITE: 5 SPACES

NOTE: THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS IN ANY PHASE
MAY NOT EXCEED 72 UNITS INCLUDING
CARETAKER UNIT.

REVISED: 3-11-2013 zypmrr vk




2320 FmsT STREET
Surre 1430

239,337.3830 Mam

A LEGAL PROFESSIDNAL ASSOCIATION 238.331.0970 Fax
beredy@iralaw.com

April 18,2003

M. Jon Hagan

Lee County Z0 '
1560 Monroe Strect N NING COUNTER

Fort Myers, FL. 33901

RE: Lighthouse Istand Resort DCI2003-00016
Supplement to 4/17/03 Resubmitéal — Item 8a6Access on your letter of 3/31/03

Dear Mr, Hagan: e 0
Regarding the question of the timeframe for the demolition, the owner stated that he plans to
demolish that building no later than five (5) years from now but will demolish it earlier if the
Town moves ahead to do improvements to Third Street. He agrees to the demolition so that the
Town’s plans can be implemented easlier than five (5) years.

Very truly yours,

Severly Grady

Signed electronically to expedite

Beverly Grady
For the Firm

BG/umr
Cc:  Tom Kolar "

125888_2

&

CLEVELANTDy TOLEDG AZRON COLURBLS CIMCINNATI BORT MYERS

vRy.Eslaw.com

PRt Myvers, FL 33801-2804
239.338.4207 DinsCT

NMNAPLES
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SOIL& SITEF.LU.C.

EASTING SIGN. SEE DETAIL *D”.
SIGN TO BE RELOCATED
ADUINISTRATIVELY DURING
PHASE fi—A

MASTER GONCERT PLAN [CGRD])

LIGRTTROU

FOR

PHASE

’

I

= [SLAND [’

PROJECT—I

SSORT

THE PROPOSED PHASES ARE LISTED | THROUGH V..

THE PHASES MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IN ANY SEQUENCE.

SO LONG AS SUFFICIENT PARKING IS PROVIDED.

THE PHASES ARE ANTICIPATED TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITHIN
ATHREE YEAR TIME PERIOD FOR EACH PHASE.

THIS REQUEST IS FOR APPROVAL TO PERMIT UF TO SIX
YEARS FOR EACH PHASE.

AT NO TIME WILL THE TOTAL NUMBER OF HOTEL UNITS -
EXCEED 72 UNITS (INCLUDING CARETAKER UNIT)

SCHEDULE OF USES:

ALL USES PERMITTED BY RIGHT IN THE DOWNTOWN ZONING DISTRICT
RESTAURANT LIMITED TO 4,300 S.F.

RETAIL LIMITED TO 5,000 S.F.

OFFICE LIMITED TO 420 S.F.

BAR AND COCKTAIL LOUNGE (LIMITED TO TIKI BAR AND RESTAURANT = ~
SHOWN ON MASTER CONCEPT PLAN AND NO SPECIAL EXCEPTION
REQUIRED AS LOCATION ARE APPROVED WITH THIS APPLICATION)

C.0.P. LIMITED TO INDCOR SEATING & EXISTING TIKi BAR

SIGNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH LDC CHAPTER 30

EXISTING SHELL PARKING

/

!

“/

@
@

EXISTING
BUILDING "H'
3 UNITS

o 8

o
©

y i
: EXISTING
7 EXISTING ! .
BUILDING "F" PUILDING 76
. 5 UNITS
° ! N

EXISTING
BUILDING "N”

w
o

«
=
EXISTING SHELL PARKING

tn
@

== — 33—
@
=}

EXISTING
BUILDING "B"
Li4 UNITS

j EXISTING Ems%e\

BUILDING "C" BUILDING D]
H4 UNITS J e uniTs

EXISTING
BUILDING "E"
6 UNITS

10" SIDEWALK EASEMENT

SCHEDULE OF DEVIATIONS FROM [LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE:

@DE\IIATION FROM SECTION 10—286(0) FROM THE REQUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125" TO B3 FROM FIFTH AVE. A LOCAL STREET.

@DEVIA‘HON FROM SECTION 10~2B5(a) FROM THE REQUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125' 70 115' FROM THIRD ST., A LOCAL STREET.

() DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34-3 FROM THE REQUIRED SETBACK OF 20' TO 181, 425, 26, 14’ & 0.0

@ DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34-3 FROM THE REOUIRED SETBACK OF 20° T0 7.¢", 4.57 2.8 1.4" & 0.0

(5)) DEWATION FROM TABLE 34-3 FROM THE REOUIRED SETBACK OF 20' TO 4.5 2.0° & 0.0'

DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34—2016(2) FROM THE REQUIRED 18' PARKING SPACE TO ALLOW 16" (SEE PHASING PLAN)
@DE\AAﬂoN FROM SECTION 34—2016(1) FROM THE REOUIRED 22' AISLE WIDTH TO ALLOW 20° (SEE PHASING PLAN)

@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10-~2B5(c) FROM THE REQUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125' TO 42.4° & 99.5° FROM ADJACENT DRIVEWAYS

DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34—~953 & TABLE 34—4 FROM THE F.AR. REOUIREMENTS 7O ALLOW ADDITIONAL F.AR. TO EXCEED THE TOTAL
66,852 S.F. OF RESIDENTAL & COMMERCIAL USES TO THE EXTENT MECESSARY TO OEVELOP ON-SITE UNDER BUILDING PARKIMG

@ DEVIATION FROM LDC 30-152(b} FOR COMWERCIAL SIGNAGE TO PERMIT THE FOLLOWANG SIGN ON EACH STREET FRONTAGE TC REMAIN THE

UGHTHOUSE ISLAND RESORT: SEL ADDENDUM TO MNARRATIVE

@ DEVIATION FROW LDC 30-154(c) WHICH ALLOWS A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF FIVE (5) FEET FOR MONUMENT SIGNS PROVIDED THAT THE BCTTOM OF
THE SIGH IS NO WORE THAW EIGHTEEN (18) INCHES ASOVE HIGHEST GRADE TO ALLOW 4.1° FOR SIGNS "A™ “B™ & "C”. AND (.5° FOR SIGN

D7, WITH A WAXIMUK HEIGRT OF B.1° FOR SIGNS A7, 5™ & "C”, AND 21.2° FOR SIGN ~D°

@ DEVIATION FROM LDC 30-23(b) WHICK REOUIRES A THREE (3) FOOT SETBACK FROM ANY SIDEWALK, BIKE PATH OR STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO ALLOW 0.0° FOR SIGN "A", 0.0° FOR SIGN "B~ AND 1.16" FOR SIGN T

o
18| 47| 46 45] 44

RELOCATED EXISTING
BUILDING "I”
4 UNI

EXISTING

14 UNITS

BUILDING "A”

13

RELOCATED EXISTING
BUILDING "J” 38

i
|
i

B
I
i

4|44

EXISTING
BUILDING "M"
3 UNITS

39

EXISTING
BUILDING K"
11 UNITS

\EXISTING SIGN

DETAL "A”

D&

SEEDETAIL "B”

B0 )

©

A T N
BA00s S 1sQuead wor o - SOTONT favay:

LOCATION MAP

NOT TO SCALE

| |~ EXISTING SHELL PARKING

PARKING CALCS:
72 UNITS

13 UNITS ABOVE 450 S.F.
59 UNITS BELOW 450 S.F.

1.2 P.5. PER UNIT BELOW 450 S.F.
59 x 1.2 x 0.666 = 47 SPACES REQUIRED

1.5 P.S. PER UNIT ABOVE 450 S.F. .
13 x1.5x 0.666 = 13 SPACES REQUIRED

TOTAL SPACE REQUIRED FOR RESORT:
47 + 13 =60 SPACES

TCTAL PARKING REQUIRED:

B0 SPACES

TCTAL PARKING PROVIDED:

87 SPACES -
ON-SITE: 82 SPACES
OFF-SITE: 5 SPACES

NOTE: THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS IN ANY PHASE
MAY NOT EXCEED 72 UNITS INCLUDING
CARETAKER UNIT.

REVISED: 3-12-2013 gypmit v




TR AVE ST T

- —  [WASTER CONCEPT PLAN [CPD] {

s w | LGRTHOUSE ISLAND RESOIRT

“HASE 2

SOIL & SITEF.L.U.C.

ol Siodue e DTUEY Nawqath o Ticnr

EXISTING SICN. SEE DETALL D", ’ LOCATION MAP
TO BE RELOCATED .
fmus{;\nia.?f;umns NOT TO SCALE
PHASE Jl~A
. < :@ @ @ - T T It
~ — I [—1 —

1ST FLOOR = 2.600 SF, RELIOCATED EXISTING
. BUILDING "I
1 4 UNITS 1,097.2

I —

™ 2ND FLOOR = 1,700
e « MAX. BLDG HGT.=
37' ABOVE BASE EXOOD

—— pa— T
. e B
H'z 75 14 73 71 70 g9 68 g7 66 55 64 g3 48| 47|46 [ 45| 4443 {42 | 41 |,
™ EXISTING SHELL PARKING \ . : EXISTING I] ” }/
PHASE Jl-A RESTAURANT /" (77 B o . BUILDING "1 [l -

EXISTING
BUILDING "F"
4 UNITS

(2.547.4 SF.)

.)RELOCATED EXISTING
BUILDING "J”
3 UNITS (952 S.F.)

I

- EXISTING L EXISTING ﬂ
BUILDING suiong " | ||

I

[

1 UNIT 3 UNITS
(531.1 SR (1,085.4 S.q.)

PARKING CALCS: PHASE 2
F2UNITS

18 UNITS ABOVE 450 S.F.

54 UNITS BELOW 450 S.F.

I~ EXISTING| SHELL PARKING

1.2 P.S. PER UNIT BELOW 450 S.F.
54 x 1.2 x 0.666 = 43 SPACES REQUIRED

1.5 P.S. PER UNIT ABOVE 450 S.F.
18 x 1.5 x 0.666 = 18 SPACES REQUIRED

TOTAL SPACE REQUIRED FOR RESORT:
43 +18 =61 SPACES

GENERAL OFFICE (RESORT): 420 S.F.
2 SPACES PER 1,000 S.F.

420/1,000 x 2 = 1 SPACE

11 UNITS (4,949.8 S.F.)

EXISTING
BUILDING "K"

PHASE Il BUILDING

3 STORIES, 2 ABOVE PARKING TOTAL PARKKING REQUIRED:

62 SPACES
29 UNITS(14,874.9 S.F) TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED:
l:lA'X. BLDG HEIGHT: 91 SPACES
37" ABOVE FLOOD ELEV. NG SN _ ON-SITE: 86 SPACES
DETAL. “AC OFF-SITE: 5 SPACES

DI

PARKING CALCS: PHASE 2-A

61 SPACES REQUIRED FOR PHASE 2 UNITS
1 SPACE REQUIRED FOR PHASE 2 OFFICE

RESTAURANT:4,300 S.F.
BP.S.PER1,000 SF. -
4,300/1,000 x 8 x 0.666 = 23 SPACES REQUIRED

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED:

62 SPACES FROM PHASE 2

23 SPACES FROM PHASE 2-A
62 + 23 = 85 SPACES REQUIRED

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED:

SECOND FLOOR OVERHANG

P NG: 91 SPACES
mﬂév%s}-su snsgs ARE LISTED | THROUGH V. ON-SITE: 86 SPACES
‘THE PHASES MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IN ANY SEQUENCE, OFF-SITE: 5 SPACES

SOLONG AS SUFFICIENT PARKING IS PROVIOED,

THE PHASES ARE ANTICIPATED TO BE CONS TRUCTED WITHIN
A THREE YEAR TIME PERIOD FOR EACY PHASE.

THIS REQUEST IS FOR APPROVAL TO PERMIT UP TO SX
YEARS FOR EACH PHASE.

ATNO TIME WILL THE TOTAL NUMBER OF HOTEL UNITS
EXCEED 72 UNITS (NCLUDING CARETAKER UNIT}

NOTE: THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS IN ANY PHASE
MAY NOT EXCEED 72 UNITS INCLUDING
CARETAKER UNIT.

SCHEDULE OF USES:

ALL USES PERMITTED BY RIGHT IN THE DOWNTOWN ZONING DISTRICT @
RESTAURANT LIMITED TO 4,300 S.F. &
RETAIL LIMITED TO 5,000 S.F.

OFFICE LIMITED TO 420 S.F.

BAR AND COCKTAIL COUNGE (LIMITED TO TIK BAR AND RESTAURANT
SHOWN ON MASTER CONCEPT PLAN AND NO SPECIAL EXCEPTION
REQUIRED AS LOCATION ARE APPROVED WITH THIS APPLICATION)
C.0.P. IMITED TO INDOOR SEATING & EXISTING TiKI BAR

SIGNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH LDC CHAPTER 30

SCHEDULE OF DEVIATIONS FROM LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE:

@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10-286(a) FROM THE REOUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125' TO 83' FROW FIFTH AVE, A LOCAL STREET.

@DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10—-285(c) FROM THE REOUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125' TO 115° FROM THIRD ST.. A LOCAL STREET.

(5) DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34~3 FROM THE REQUIRED SETBACK OF 20° TO 191, 425 2, 1.4' & 0.0° 1 5
(&) DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34-3 FROM THE REOUIRED SETBACK OF 20' TO 7.4', 4.5, 28", 14" & D.0' W @
(5) DEVIATION FROM TABLE 3¢—3 FROM THE REOUIRED SETBACK OF 20" T0 4.5', 20' & 0.0° T

DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34—2015(2) FROM THE REQUIRED 18" PARKING SPACT TO ALLOW 16" (SEE PHASING PLAN)
@ DEVIATION FROM SZCTION 34-2016(1) FROM THE REQUIRED 22° AISLE WIDTH TO AULQW 20" (SEE PHASING PLAN)
DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10-285(o) FROM THE REQUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125° TO 42.4° & 99.5° FROM ADJACENT ORIVEWAYS - -

@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34—253 & TABLE 34~4 FROM THE F.AR. REDUIREMENTS TO ALLOW ADDITIONAL F.AR. YO EXCEED THE TOTAL

66,852 SF. OF RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL USES TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY TO DEVELOF ON-SITE UNDER BUILDING PARKING
DEVIATION FROM LDC 30-152(b) FOR COMMERCIAL SIGNAGE TO PERMIT THE FOULOWING SIGN ON EACH STREET FRONTAGE TO REMAIN THE —
LIGHTHOUSE ISLAND RESORT: SEE AODENDUM TO NARRATVE —

() OEVATION FROM LDC 30-154(c) WHICH ALLOWS A WAXIMUM HEIGHT OF FIVE (5) FEET FOR MOWUMENT SIGNS PROVIDED THAT THE 30TTOM OF
THE SIGN 1S NO MORE THAN EIGHTEEN (18) INCHES ABOVE HIGHEST GRADE TO ALLOW 4.1' FOR SIGNS A" 5" & "C", AND 1.5' FOR SIGN

57 D 212 FOR STH 0" PARKING MSANE'UW\,{_ET%ABILITY DETAIL

(12) DEVATION FROM LDC 30-83{b) WAICH RECURES A THREE (3) FODT SETBACK FROM ANY SDEWALK, BIKE PATH OR STREET RIGHT—OF—HAY CALE: = REVIS ED: 3-11 -2013 EXHIBIT IV-K
— i N

70 ALLOW 0.0° FOR SIGN "A”, 0.0 FOR SIGN "B" AND 1.16" FOR SIGN T

D7, WITH & MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF B.1 FOR SIGNS "4




SOIL & SITEF.L.U.C.

EXISTING SIGN. SEE DETAIL "D".
SIGN TO BE RELDCATED
ADMINISTRATIVELY DURING
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PHASE II~-A

Eclol NIl
e [

PHASE ll—A RESTAURANT

1ST FLOOR = 2,600 SF.

2ND FLOOR = 1,700 S/F.
4 MAX. BLDG HGT.=

7' ABOVE BASE 0D
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ENTER SIGN
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ENTER SIGN
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5 UNITS (2,547.4 S.
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54
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PHASE Il BUILDING .
3 STORIES, 2 ABOVE PARKING
9 UNITS (15,248 S.F.)

MAX. BLDG HEIGHT:

37' ABOVE FLOOD E@

CT},_ 55 59 | 50[%° | 48| 47l46 |45 | 44] 43| 42
53 ! [I 78
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=

EXISTING SHELL PARKING

62 |63 [ 64 |65 |g5. | 67

68
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DUMPSTER 40 3 38| 37

31

PARKING CALCS:

@ 86 85

PHASING:

THE PROPOSED FHASES ARE USTED! THROUGH V.
THE PHASES MAY BE CONSTRUCTED N ANY SEQUENCE,
SO LONG AS SUFFICIENT PARKING IS PROVIDED.

THIS REGUEST IS FOR APPROVAL TC PERMIT UP TO SIX
'YEARS FCR EACH PHASE.

AT NO TIME WL THE TOTAL NUMBER OF HOTEL UNITS
EXCEED 72 UNITS (INCLUDING CARETAXER UNIT)

SCHEDULE OF USES:
ALL USES PERMITTED BY RIGHT IN THE DOWNTOWN ZONING DISTRICT
RESTAURANT LIMITED TO 4,300 S.F.
RETAIL LIMITED TO 5,000 S.F.
OFFICE LIMITED TO 420 SF.
BAR AND COCKTAIL LOUNGE (LIMITEDTO TIKI BAR AND RESTAURANT T
SHOWN ON MASTER CONCEPT PLAN AND NO SPECIAL EXCEPTION
REQUIRED AS LOCATION ARE APPROVED WITH THIS APPLICATION)
C.0.P. LIMITED TO INDOOR SEATING & EXISTING TIKI BAR
SIGNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH LDC CHAPTER 30
SCHEDULE OF DEVIATIONS FROM LAND DEVELOPMENT CCDE:

@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10--286{c) FROM THE REQUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125 TO 85 FROM FIFTH AVE., A LOCAL STREET. (

@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10-285(c) FROM THE REQUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125' TG 11S' FROM THIRD ST., A LOCAL STREET.

@ DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34~3 FROM THE RECUIRED SETBACK OF 20° TO 1.7, 4.25°, 26", 1.4 & 0.0°

DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34~3 FROM THE REQUIRED SETBACK OF 20" TO 7.4", 4.5, 26", 1.4" k. 0.0'

@ DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34—3 FROM THE REQUIRED SETBACK OF 20° TO 4.5, 2.0' & 0.0°

DEVIATION FROM SECTION 3¢—2015(2) FROM THE REOUIRED 18" PARKING SPACE TD ALLOW 15° (SEE PHASING PLAN)
@ DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34--2016(1) FROM THE REQUIRED 22 AISLE WiOTH TO ALLOW 20° (SEE PRASING PLANY

84/ g3

EXISTING S¥
SEE DETAIL

PHASE 1l BUILDI

3 STORIES, 2 ABOVE PARK
29 UNITS (14,874.8 S.F.)
MAX. BLDG HEIGHT:

37' ABOVE _FLOOD ELEV.

82/ &

10" SIDEWALK EASEMENT

SECOND FLOOR OVERHANG

B

DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10-285{c) FROM THE REQUIRED INTERSECTION SEFARATION OF 125° TG 42.4' & 92.6° FROM ADJACENT DRIVEWAYS

DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34-9S3 & TABLE 34~& FROM THE F.AR. REOUIREMENTS TO ALLOW ADDITIONAL F.AR., TO EXCEED THE TOTAL
66.852 S.F. OF RESIDENTIAL & COWMERCIAL USES 7O THE EXTENT NECESSARY TO DEVELOP ON-SITE UNDER BUILDING PARKING

@ DEVIATION FROM LDC 30-152(b) FOR COMMERCIAL SIGNAGE TO PERMIT THE FOLLOWANG SIGN ON EACH STREZT FRONTAGE 10 REMAIN THE
UGHTHOUSE ISLAND RESORT: SEE ADDENDUM TO NARRATIVE

DEVIATION FROM LOC 30-154{c) WHICH ALLOWS A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF FIVE (5) FEET FOR MONUMENT SIGRS PROVIDED THAT THE BOTIOM OF
THE SIGN IS NO MORE THAN ZIGHTEEN (38) INCHES ASOVE HIGHEST GRADE TO ALLOW 4.1' FOR SIGNS "A” 3™ & “C", AMD 1.5' FOR SIGN
D%, WITH A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF B.1' FOR SIGNS "A", "87 & “C", AND 21.2° FOR SiGN "0°

(1) DEVIATION FROM LD 30-93(5) WHICH REOUIRES A THREE (3) FODT SETBACK FROM ANY SIDEWALK, SIKE PATH OR STREET RIGHT-OF—WAY
TO ALLOW 0.0° FOR SIGH “A”, 0.0' FOR SIGN "B” AND 116" FOR SIGN "C”

///7

PARKING

P

MANEUVERABILITY DETAIL
SCALE: 1"=10

30 72 UNITS
2B UNITS ABOVE 450 S.F.
44 UNITS BELOW 450 S.F.

29

it =

[ A 76
77

1.2 P.S. PER UNIT BELOW 450 S.F,
28 44 x 1.2 x 0.666 = 35 SPACES REQUIRED

27 1.5P.S. PER UNIT ABOVE 450 S.F.
28 x 1.5 x 0.666 = 28 SPACES REQUIRED

26 TOTAL SPACE REQUIRED FOR RESORT:
35 + 28 =63 SPACES

GENERAL OFFICE (RESORT): 420 S.F.

2 SPACES PER 1,000 S_F.
420/1,000x 2 = 1 SPACE

11 UNITS (4,949.8 S.F.)

EXISTING
BUILDING "K"

(DGSTING

73 PODL)

RESTAURANT:4,300 S.F.
8 P.S. PER 1,000 SF.
4,300/1,000 x 8 x 0.566 = 23 SPACES REQUIRED

i

NG SIGN
DETALL “A”

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED:
87 SPACES
20 TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED:
91 SPACES
ON-SITE: 868 SPACES
OFF-SITE: 5 SPACES

—= e = s = e o e e e ey = B

NOTE: THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS IN ANY PHASE
MAY NOT EXCEED 72 UNITS INCLUDING .
CARETAKER UNIT.
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REVISED: 3-11-2013 syt vk
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EXSTING SIGN. SEE
SIGN TD BE RELOCA’
ADMINISTRATIVELY DURING

IO

WIASTT
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ER ©

ONGEFT PLAN ([CPB] |

FOR

s ISLAND [’
PHASE 4

PROJECT—

SSORT

PHASING:

THE PROPOSED PHASES ARE USTED  THROUGH V.
THE PHASES MAY BS CONSTRUCTED N ANY SEQUENCE,
SO LONG AS SUFFICIENT PARKING 1S PROVIDED.

YEARS FOR EACH PI
AT NO TIME WALL THE TOTAL NUMBER OF HOTEL UNITS
EXCEED 72 UNITS (INCLUDING CARETAKER UNIT)

SCHEDULE OF USES:

ALL USES PERMITTED BY RIGHT IN THE DOWNTOWN ZONING DISTRICT
RESTAURANT LIMITED TO 4,300 S.F.

RETAIL LIMITED TO 5,000 S.F.

OFFICE LIMITED TO 420 S.F.

SHOWN ON MASTER CONCEPT PLAN AND NO SPECIAL EXCEPTION
REQUIRED AS LOCATION ARE APPROVED WITH THIS APPLICATION)
C.0.P. LIMITED TO INDOOR SEATING & EXISTING TIKI BAR

SIGNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH LDC CHAPTER 30

(&) DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34~3 FROM THE REOURED SETBACK OF 20' T0 4.5, 2.0' & 0.0"

UGHTHOUSE ISLAMD RESORT: SEE ADDENDUM TO NARRATIVE

(1) pEViATION FROM LDC 30~154(c,
THE SIGN IS NO WORE THAN EI

@ DEVIATION FROM LDC 30-83(b)
TO ALLOW 0.0' FOR SIGN "A”, 0.0° FOR SIGN "8° 4ND 1.16" FOR SIGN “C°

BAR AND COCKTAIL LOUNGE (LIMITED TO THKI BAR AND RESTAURANT *

- e SN\ e e

-

SCHEDULE OF DEVIATIONS FROM LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE:

() DEWATION FROM SECTION 10~286(a) FROM THE REQUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125° TO B3' FRCM FIFTH AVE. A LOCAL STREET.
(©) DEVATION FROM SECTION 10~285(a) FROM THE REQUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125' TO 115 FROM THIRD ST, A LOCAL STREET.
() DEVIATION FROM TABLE 36-3 FROM THE REQUIRED SETBACK OF 20° TO 18.1, 425, 25", 1.4 & 0.0°
() DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34-3 FROM THE REOURED SETBACK OF 20° T0 7.4, 4.5, 26, 1.4 & 0.0°

€) DEVATION FROM SECTION 34~2016(2) FROM THE REQUIRED 18' PARKING SPACE TO ALLOW 16' (SEE PHASING PLAN)
() DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34-2016(1) FROM THE REQUIRED 22 AISLE WIDTH TO ALLOW 20 (SEE PHASING PLAN)
DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10—285(s) FROM THE REOUIRED INTERSECTION SEFARATION OF 125° T0 42.4° & 95.5' FROM AOJACENT DRIVEWAYS

@ DEViATION FROM SECTION 34—833 & TABLE 54~4 FROM THE F.AR. REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW ADDITIONAL F.AR. TO EXCEED THE TOTAL
66,852 SF. OF RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL USES TO THE EXTENT WECESSARY TO DEVELGP ON-SITE UNDER BUILDING PARKING

DEVIATION FROM LDC 30-152(b) FOR COMMERCIAL SIGNAGE TO PERMIT THE FOLLOVANG SIGN ON EACH STREET FRONTAGE TO REMAMN THE

CH ALLOWS A MAXIMUM KEIGHT OF PIVE (5) FEET FOR WONUMENT SIGHS PROVIDED THAT THE BOTTOM OF
N (18) INCHES ABOVE HIGHEST GRADE TG ALLOW 4.1' FOR SIGNS A" "8° & “C", AMD 1.5 FOR SIGM

D7, WITH A WMAXIMUM HMEGHT CF 8.1° FOR SIGNS “A°, "B” & "C", AND 21.2° FOR SIGN “D”

ICH REOUIRES A THREE {3) FOOT SETBACK FROM ANY SIDEWALK, BIKE PATH OR STREET RIGHT—OF—WAY

[}

PHASE If—A RESTAURANT
1ST FLOOR = 2,600 SF,
2ND FLOOR = 1,700
MAX. BLDG HGT.=

37" ABOVE BASE [¥0OD

EXISTING
BUILDING "F"
5 UNITS (2,547.4 SH:

.

66| 65| 64| 6362 é—,_ é‘-[ 59| 58| 57|56 5554|153 52|51 |50 |49
61

60
PHASE ill BUILDING

3 STORIES, 2 ABOVE PARKING <=
2 UNITS (15,248 S.F.)

MAX. BLDG HEIGHT: =)
37" ABOVE FLOOD EE(

72 173

=
74| 75|76 9
DUNPSTER 47146 145 44|43 42

48

3 STORIES/ ./,
29 UNITS (14,874
MAX, BLDG HEIGHF

4 PHASE IV

BUILD OUT OF GROUND
FLOOR TO 5,000 S.F.”,
RETAIL AREAZ

SECOND FLOOR OVERHANG

o

PARK

TA

NG MANEUVERABILITY DET,
SCALE: 1"=10’

|
[

[ — PARKING CALCS:
\ 72 UNITS

28 UNITS ABOVE 450 S.F.

44 UNITS BELOW 450 S F.

41140 |39

12 P.S. PER UNIT BELOW 450 S.F.
44 x 1.2 x 0.666 = 35 SPACES REQUIRED

37

1.5 P.S. PER UNIT ABOVE 450 S.F.
28 x 1.5x 0.666 = 28 SPACES REQUIRED

TOTAL SPACE REQUIRED FOR RESORT:
35 + 28 =63 SPACES

GENERAL OFFICE (RESORT): 420 S.F.
2 SPACES PER 1,000 S.F.

420/1,000 x 2 = 1 SPACE
RESTAURANT:4,300 S.F.

HASE IV BUILDING (OLD "K” Bl.DG)
3 STORIES, 2 ABOVE PARKING

11 UNITS (7,039.13 S.F.)
MAX. BLDG HEIGHT:

35

o

c 8 P.S. PER 1,000 SF.
4,300/1,000 x 8 x 0,666 = 23 SPACES REQUIRED
b
RETAIL .
g \ 3P.S. PER 1,000 S.F. .
g h g 5,000/1,000 x 3 x 0.566 = 10 SPACES REQUIRED
w EXISTING SIGN
=3 SEE{DETAL "A”

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED:
3 @ @ 97 SPACES
. TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED:
] 98 SPACES
ON-S|TE: 93 SPACES
OFF-SITE: 5 SPACES

®

NOTE: THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS IN ANY PHASE
MAY NOT EXCEED 72 UNITS INCLUDING
CARETAKER UNIT.

REVISED: 3-11-2013 gxpigim vk
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SOIL & SITE F.LU.C.

—  MASTER
LIGHTRIOUSIE [$ ZMRSEI@ RESORTY

EXSTING SIGN. SEE DETAIL D"

N

CONGEPT PLAN (CPD]

FO

29

FINAL (PH

>

St

i s SO Haozty

PHASING:

THE PROPOSED PHASES ARE LISTED | THROUGHV.

THE PHASES MAY 8E CONSTRUCTED IN ANY SEQUENCE,

SD (ONG AS SUFFICIENT PARKING IS PROVIDED.

THE PHASES ARE ANTICIPATED TO 5E CONSTRUGTED WITHIN
ATHREE YEAR TIME PERIOD FOR EACH PHASE,

THIS REQUEST IS FOR APPROVAL TO PERMIT UP TO SIX
YEARS FOR EACH PHASE.

AT NO TIME WILL THE TOTAL NUMBER OF HOTEL UNITS
EXCEED 72 UNITS (INCLUDING CARETAKER UNIT)

SCHEDULE OF USES:

RESTAURANT LIMITED TO 4,300 5.F.

RETAIL LIMITED TO 5,000 S.F.

OFFICE LIMITED TO 420 S.F.

“BAR AND COCKTAIL LOUNGE (LIMITED TO TIKI BAR AND RESTAURANT
SHOWN ON MASTER CONCEPT PLAN AND NO SPECIAL EXCEPTION
REQUIRED AS LOCATION ARE APPROVED WITH THIS APPLICATION)
C.O.P. LIMITED TO INDOOR SEATING & EXISTING TIKI BAR

SIGNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH LDC CHAPTER 30

@ DEVIiATION FROM TABLE 34—3 FROM THE REQUIRED SZTBACK OF 20' TO 191", 4.25°, 2.1

@ OEVIATION FROM SECTION 34—2015(1) FROM THE REOQUIRED 22" AISLE WIDTH TO ALLOW

DEVIATION FROM LDC 36-152(b) FOR COMMERCIAL SiGNAGE TQ PERMIT THE FOLLOVANG
UGHTHOUSE ISLAND RESORT: SZE ADDENDUM TO NARRATIVE

DT WITH 4 MAXIMUK HEIGHT OF £.1° FOR SIGNS "AT, "B” & "C", AND 212 FOR SIGN

TO ALLOW 0.0° FOR SIGN “A", 0.0° FOR SIGN "27 AND 1.16° FOR SIGN °C

SCHEDULE OF DEVIATIONS FROM LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE:

DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10-286(a) FROM THE REQUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125' TD B3’ FROM FIFTH AVE, A LOCAL STREET.
@DEWATIDN FROM SECTION 10-285(s) FROM THE REOUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125' TO 115’ FROM THIRD ST, A LOCAL STREET,

TIMES SQUARE.

PROPOSED TREES:

6, 1.4 & 0.0

@ DEVIATION FROM TABLE 343 FROM THE REQUIRED SETBACK OF 20' TO 7.4°, 4.5, 26", 1.4° & 0.0°
() DEVIATION FROM TABLE 34-3 FROM THE REQUIRED SETSACK OF 20° 70 4.5, 20° & 0.0°
DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34-2015(2) FROM THE REQUIRED 18’ PARKING SPACE TO ALLOW 15" (SEE PHASING PLAN}

20' (SEE PHASING PLAN)

DEVIATION FROM SECTION 10~285{c) FROM THE REOUIRED INTERSECTION SEPARATION OF 125' TO 42.4' & 99.6° FROM ADJACENT DRIVEWAYS

DEVIATION FROM SECTION 34-953 & TABLE 34—4 FROM THE F.AR REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW ADDITIONAL F.A.R. TO EXCEED THE TOVAL
65,852 S.F. DF RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL USES TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY TD DEVELOP ON—SITE UNDER BUIDING PARKING

SIGN ON EACH STREET FRONTAGE TC REMAIN THE

(%) DEVATION FROM LDC 30-154(c) WHICK ALLOWS A WMAXIMUN HEIGHT OF FIVE (5) FEET FOR WONUMENT SIGNS PROVIOED THAT THE BOTTOM OF
THE SIGN IS NO MORE THAN EIGHTEEN (16) INCHES ABOVE HIGHEST GRADE TO ALLOW 4.1° FOR SIGNS "A° “B™ & *C°, ANO 1.5' FOR SIGN

o

@ DEVIATION FROM LOC 30-93(t) WAICH REGUIRES A THREE (3) FOOT SETBACK FROM ANY SIDEWALX, BIKE FATH OR STREST RIGHT—OF—WAY

NOTE: THE NEAREST PUBLIC TRANSIT STOP
IS BEACH TROLLEY STOP #2 IN

%}A.h”_m COCONUT PALM / QUEEN PALM .

NOTE: THE EXISTING PALMS WL BE RELOCATED AND NEWY ONES ADDED.

NOTE: THIS SITE IS COMPLETLY DEVELOPED LAND AND THERE ARE NC ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE LANDS. EXHIBITI-F-1

- LOCATION MAP
OUNSTRATIVELY BURNG NOT 70 STALE
PHASE ll—A
PROPOSEDWALL MOUNTED SIGNS
@ @ \KQR RESTAURANT & RESORT )
- [ PSS - R, N . N - ' P PP C e .- _,,I,I oo esa = im e e e h et e o cec s ttrmE e e o o tem m i — == s .
= L e T T e S Sy A e R,
N Uf“ \]#‘l 57 @ 0_NOT ——1.4@
\ 68 ENTER SN | oo gs| 64| 63| B2 (751 (351 59| 58| 57| 5655|5453 52|51 |50 |49 X/
PHASE l[—=A RESTAURANT - 61
1ST FLOOR = 2,600 SF. = @ ) 50
8 2ND FLOOR = 1,700 S/ PHASE il BUILDING
MAX. BLDG HGT.= N oo vor 3 STORIES, 2 ABOVE PARKING <o o T
37’ ABOVE BASE FLO0D ENTER SIGN QAL)'(N'ESLD(IS‘24B SF) AR A A A AR S s A A AR A R A SIS AL R vyvvvvvvvw EXTEREEr3
EXIST]NG M X, G HEGHT: 'wvvvv'vvvvvvvvrvvvvvvvvvvv MAAMAAALALIASAAL A A A AL AL A A AN At ve
BB g gu” 37" ABOVE FLOOD ELEY = =
v'v _ 7S
5 UNITS (2,547.4 S. - SRS 2 =
' @ e hsg = # BN PARKING CALCS:
89| 70| 71| 72 74 ] 7CATHLL) 40 s Z 29 2 UNITS
73 75|76 [Gaesex| b/ BABIN S 47 [46 1 45| 44|43 | 40 4 el k¥ — 28 UNITS ABOVE 450 SF.
S5 PN - f%? 44 UNITS BELOW 450 S F,
2 Qo F~ 28
RELOCATED Qw?” | dT__ 12 P.S. PER UNIT BELOW 450 S.F.
EXST T BA \ 25254 27 Iﬁ 44x1.2 x 0.666 = 35 SPACES REQUIRED
. DRAINAGE g2gsg_  I==
SYSTEM 2,383 i 1.5 P.S. PER UNIT ABOVE 450 S.F.
EBQEE v (TYP) 2 s L 26 28 x 1.5 x 0.666 = 28 SPACES REQUIRED
Wrow
N\ L33 % ToT,
g - TAL SPACE REQUIRED FOR RESQRT:
EXSTNG SiGN, - o § =Pz 235 H 35+ 28 = 63 SPACES
<n>%.
@ @ 35 T3 RESTAURANT:4,300 S.F.
\J 8 P.S. PER 1,000 SF,
/y / - 34 ‘f 4 4,300/1,000 x 8 x 0.666 = 23 SPACES REQUIRED
PHASE T BUILON g' ] GENERAL OFFICE (RESORT): 420 S.F.
3 STOR!ES///y / V4 33 23 = B 2 SPACES PER 1,000 S.F.
29 UNITS (14,874 £Lr — 420/1,000 x 2= 1 SPACE
MAX. BLDG HEIGHT J<PHASE I 32 RN
37" ABOVE FLOOD ELEBUILD OUT OF GROUND 22 g ¥ RETAIL
’;;?,2&123’,00 SF. =y : Nt s 3P.5. PER 1,000 S.F.
31 21 = SEE] DETAL A" 5,000/1,000 x 3 x 0.666 = 10 SPACES REQUIRED
| i i @ @ TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED:
30 20 97 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED:
10" SIDEWALY EASEMENT HH-IHE]]]U 97 SPACES
f ‘ ON-SITE: 80 SPACES
® @ OFF-SITE: 7 SPACES

NOTE: THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS IN ANY PHASE
MAY NOT EXCEED 72 UNITS INCLUDING
CARETAKER UNIT.

SECOND FLOOR OVERHANG

—7.4"

&

EXHIBIT I-D
EXHIBIT H-F-4
EXHIBIT IV-F
EXHIBIT IV-G

REVISED: 3-11-2013 SXHET MV











































